


 

 
 

5. Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute Amendment #3 to the Professional Services Agreement with 

Moeller Ingalls, LLC, DBA Moeller & Associates for the North Kuehler 42” Interceptor Upgrade 

Project 
 

6. Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute Professional Services Agreements with Terracon 

Consultants, Inc. and AmaTerra Environmental, Inc. for Cultural Services 
 

7. Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute Professional Services Agreements with Cox McLain 

Environmental Consulting, Inc. and Freese and Nichols, Inc. for Environmental Services 
 

8. Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute a Materials Agreement with Polydyne, Inc. for the Purchase 

of Water and Wastewater Treatment Chemicals 
 

9. Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute a Materials Agreement with Brenntag Southwest, Inc. for 

the Purchase of Water and Wastewater Treatment Chemicals 
 

10. Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute a Materials Agreement with Geo Specialty Chemicals, Inc. 

for the Purchase of Water and Wastewater Treatment Chemicals 
 

G. Action Items 
 

1. Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute AIA Standard Form of Agreement with Marmon Mok 

Architecture for the Design of the Proposed New Braunfels Utilities Headquarters Facility 
 

H. Executive Session 
 

The Board of Trustees may recess into Executive Session for any purpose permitted by the Texas Open 

Meetings Act, including but not limited to: 
 

1. Power Supply Resources – Competitive Matters 

(Section 551.086 – Texas Government Code) 
 

2. Consultation with Attorney Regarding Matters Protected by Attorney Client Privilege; Real Property 
(Section 551.071 and 551.072 – Texas Government Code) 
 

a. Discussion Regarding the Lease, Value, Purchase, or Disposition of Real Property for Utility 

Purposes 
 

3. Consultation with Attorney Regarding Pending or Contemplated Litigation and Other Matters 

Protected by Attorney Client Privilege 
(Section 551.071 – Texas Government Code) 
 

a. Discussion Regarding a Utility Construction Cost Sharing Agreement for the Copper Ridge 

Subdivision among NBU, Southerland Communities NB Land Properties, Ltd., and 

Southerland Copper Ridge, LLC 
 

b. In the Supreme Court of the United States, League  of  United Latin  American Citizens 

(LULAC), et al, Petitioners v. Edwards Aquifer Authority, et al, Respondents on Petition for 

Writ of Certiorari United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit 
 

The Board of Trustees upon reconvening in Open Session will discuss and consider any action if necessary 

regarding closed session items. 
 

I. Reconvene into Open Session and Take Any Necessary Action Relating to the Executive Session as 

Described Above 
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J. Adjourn 
 

If you require assistance in participating at a public meeting due to a disability as defined under the Americans with Disabilities Act, 

reasonable assistance, adaptations or accommodations will be provided upon request.  Please contact the Board’s Executive Assistant 

at least three (3) days prior to the scheduled meeting date, at (830) 629-8400, or NBU Main Office at 263 Main Plaza, New Braunfels, 

Texas, for additional information. 
 

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
 

I, Ian Taylor, Secretary to the Board of Trustees, do hereby certify that this Notice of Meeting was posted at the City of New Braunfels 

City Hall, 550 Landa Street, New Braunfels, Texas, and New Braunfels Utilities Main Office, 263 Main Plaza, New Braunfels, Texas, 

on the 21st day of May, 2020, and remained posted continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of the meeting. 
 

 

 

Ian Taylor, Chief Executive Officer 

Secretary to the Board of Trustees  
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MEETING DATE: May 28, 2020 

AGENDA TYPE:  Items from Staff  

AGENDA ITEM NO.:  E.2  

 

 

 

 

To:   Reviewed by: 
NBU Board of Trustees  Dawn Schriewer 

  Chief Financial Officer 
   

From:  Submitted by: 

Kimberly Huffman  Dawn Schriewer 

Accounting Manager  Chief Financial Officer 
   

   Approved by: 
  Ian Taylor 

  Chief Executive Officer 
 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Review Financial Update and Report – April 2020 
 

BACKGROUND 

NBU’s service territory experienced lower rainfall and higher temperatures during the month of April. For the 

month of April, the average temperature was 69.4 degrees, which was 0.6 of a degree greater than the historical 

average temperature of 68.8 degrees. Rainfall totaled 2.45 inches for the month of April, which was 0.45 of an 

inch less than the historical average rainfall of 2.9 inches. 

  

For the month of April 2020, NBU recorded a change in net position after contributions CNPAC of $2,344,000, 

which represents an increase of $1,671,000 compared to the budgeted monthly CNPAC of $673,000. Operating 

service revenues of $11,330,000 were less than budget by $540,000, or 5%, for the month of April. A $195,000 

decrease in electric revenue, $185,000 decrease in water revenue, and a $160,000 decrease in wastewater 

revenue, contributed to the overall decrease in service revenues. Other operating revenues of $284,000 were 

less than budget by $108,000 for the month of April. Purchased power costs were $71,000 less than budget. A 

decrease in other operating expenses of $468,000 resulted in total operating expenses to be $539,000, or 5%, 

less than the budgeted amount of $11,841,000. The net revenue and operating expense variances contributed 

to an unfavorable net operating income variance of $109,000 from budget. Net non-operating items had a 

$35,000 favorable variance compared to budget. Impact fees were greater than budget by $424,000, services 

income was less than budget by $187,000, capital participation fees were less than budget by $170,000 and 

developer contributions were greater than budget by $1,678,000. April 2020 YTD CNPAC was $19,572,000, 

which was $15,580,000 greater than the budgeted amount of $3,992,000. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Electric 

The Electric Line of Business reported total operating revenues of $8,627,000, a $266,000 decrease, or 3%, 

from the April budgeted amount of $8,893,000. The net rate realized per kWh was $0.0681, which was 1% 

less than the budgeted rate of $0.0688. April kWh sales were 122.8 million kWh, a 1.5 million kWh decrease, 

or 1%, in comparison to the budgeted amount of 124.3 million kWh. Purchased power costs totaled $5,921,000, 

which was $71,000 less than the budgeted amount of $5,992,000. Other operating expenses were less than 

budget by $182,000. These items resulted in the Electric Line of Business reporting net operating income of 

$689,000, which was $13,000 less than the budgeted amount of $702,000. Net non-operating items provided 

an unfavorable variance from budget of $33,000. Services income was less than budget by $122,000. The 

Electric Line of Business reported April 2020 CNPAC of $182,000 and YTD CNPAC of $5,657,000. These 
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amounts were $168,000 less than and $2,585,000 greater than their respective April 2020 MTD and April 2020 

YTD budget amounts. 

 

Water 

The Water Line of Business reported total operating revenues of $1,502,000, a $207,000 decrease, or 12%, 

from the April budgeted amount of $1,709,000. In April, water gallons sold of 273,950,000 was less than the 

budgeted amount of 320,228,000 (a 46,278,000 gallon variance from budget, or 14%). NBU’s net realized 

price per 1,000 gallons in April was $5.42, which was greater than the budgeted amount of $5.21. Operating 

expenses for April were $1,888,000, which was $267,000 less than the budgeted amount of $2,155,000. The 

net effect of lower revenues and lower operating expenses contributed to Water’s net operating income of 

($386,000) being $60,000 greater than the budgeted amount of ($446,000). Net non-operating items provided 

a favorable variance of $49,000 from budget. Impact fees of $815,000 were greater than budget by $279,000, 

and services income was less than budget by $56,000. The Water Line of Business reported April 2020 CNPAC 

of $290,000 and YTD CNPAC of $7,899,000. These amounts were $332,000 and $8,972,000 greater than their 

respective April 2020 MTD and April 2020 YTD budget amounts. 

Wastewater 

The Wastewater Line of Business reported total operating revenues of $1,485,000, a $175,000 decrease, or 

11%, from the April budgeted amount of $1,660,000. Total operating expenses of $1,476,000 were $19,000 

less than the budgeted amount of $1,495,000. As a result, the Wastewater Line of Business reported net 

operating income of $9,000, which was $156,000 less than the budgeted amount of $165,000. Net non-

operating items provided a favorable variance of $19,000 from budget. Impact fees were greater than budget 

by $145,000, services income was less than budget by $9,000, capital participation fees were less than budget 

by $170,000, and developer contributions were greater than budget by $1,678,000. The Wastewater Line of 

Business reported April 2020 CNPAC of $1,872,000 and YTD CNPAC of $6,016,000. These amounts were 

$1,507,000 and $4,023,000 greater than their respective April 2020 MTD and April 2020 YTD budget 

amounts. 

LINK TO STRATEGIC PLAN 

☒ Maintain a Competitive Bond Rating 
 

EXHIBITS 
1. YTD Overview Comparison to Budget and Prior Fiscal Year 
2. Financial Statements  
3. Capital Expenditure Summary 
4. Statistics – Electric (Provided separately due to competitive matters) 
5. Statistics – Water 
6 Statistics – Wastewater 
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AMOUNT VARIANCE* % CHANGE FAV/UNFAV

Sales Volume (MWh) Actual 1,250.4          

Budget 1,236.0          14.5 1%

Prior Year 1,189.6           60.9 5%

Revenues ($M) Actual 98.3$  

Budget 93.4$  4.9$  5%

Prior Year 78.9$  19.4$  25%

Gross Margin ($M) Actual 25.6$  

Budget 26.4$  (0.8)$  -3%

Prior Year 19.8$  5.8$  29%

Operating Income ($M) Actual 9.1$  

Budget 6.2$  2.8$  45%

Prior Year 5.3$  3.7$  70%

Sales Volume (Million Gallons) Actual 3.3 

Budget 3.0 0.3 10%

Prior Year 2.7 0.6 21%

Revenues ($M) Actual 15.7$  

Budget 14.9$  0.8$  5%

Prior Year 11.6$  4.1$  36%

Gross Margin ($M) Actual 12.1$  

Budget 8.9$  3.2$  36%

Prior Year 9.8$  2.3$  23%

Operating Income ($M) Actual (0.1)$  

Budget (4.7)$  4.6$  98%

Prior Year (0.6)$  0.5$  81%

Revenues ($M) Actual 13.3$  

Budget 13.9$  (0.6)$  -4%

Prior Year 11.8$  1.5$  13%

Operating Income ($M) Actual 1.3$  

Budget 0.2$  1.1$  *

Prior Year 0.8$  0.5$  58%

Operating Expenses ($M)** Actual 23.8$  

Budget 29.9$  (6.2)$  -21%

Prior Year 20.4$  3.4$  17%

Operating Income ($M) Actual 10.3$  

Budget 1.7$  8.5$  *

Prior Year 5.6$  4.7$  83%

Change in Net Position Before Contributions ($M) Actual 2.0$  

Budget (8.2)$  10.3$  *

Prior Year (1.7)$  3.8$  *

Impact Fees ($M) Actual 13.7$  

Budget 7.7$  6.0$  78%

Prior Year 5.9$  7.7$  *

Change in Net Position After Contributions ($M) Actual 19.6$  

Budget 4.0$  15.6$  *

Prior Year 8.1$  11.4$  *

Favorable Unfavorable

   Within +10%    Within -10%

   Exceeds +10%    Exceeds -10%

LEGEND

NEW BRAUNFELS UTLITIES

OVERVIEW COMPARISON TO BUDGET & PRIOR FISCAL YEAR

APRIL 2020 YTD

*Note: Variances are based on rounding of actual numbers and not summary numbers in previous column.
**Note: Operating expenses less purchased power, purchased water, and depreciation & amortization.

COMBINED

WASTEWATER

WATER

ELECTRIC

1 1. YTD Overview Comparison to 
Budget and Prior Fiscal Year

11 May 2020 NBU Regular Board Meeting



NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES

Balance Sheet

April 30, 2020

Amounts Shown in Thousands

April 30 March 31

2020 2020 Variance % Change

ASSETS

UTILITY PLANT

Utility Plant in Service 735,922$         732,738$         3,185$  0%

Less: Accumulated Depreciation (265,929)         (264,006)         (1,923) 1%

Construction in Progress 137,073            132,983           4,091 3%

TOTAL UTILITY PLANT 607,067$       601,714$        5,353$           1%

CURRENT & ACCRUED ASSETS

Cash & Temporary Investments 22,558$           9,739$  12,818$            132%

Accounts Receivable - Customers (Net of Allowance for Bad Debt) 8,889 8,561 328 4%

Accounts Receivable - Other 2,800 1,317 1,483 113%

Accrued Unbilled Revenue 9,724 9,652 71 1%

Inventory 2,679 2,846 (167) -6%

Prepaid Expenses 12,830 12,686 143 1%

Accrued Interest Receivable 104 84 20 24%

TOTAL CURRENT & ACCRUED ASSETS 59,584$         44,886$         14,697$         33%

RESTRICTED ASSETS & DEFERRED DEBITS

Restricted Funds 39,388$           49,782$           (10,395)$          -21%

Designated Funds 27,303 30,899 (3,595) -12%

Long-Term Investments 2,000 2,000 - 0%

Pension Deferred Outflows 9,660 10,004 (344) -3%

Mid-Basin Regulatory Asset 755 706 49 7%

TOTAL RESTRICTED ASSETS & DEFERRED DEBITS 79,106$         93,391$         (14,285)$        -15%

TOTAL ASSETS 745,756$       739,992$       5,764$           1%

LIABILITIES & NET POSITION

BONDS PAYABLE

Long-Term Debt 147,497$          147,484$          13$  0%

Unamortized Bond Discount/Premium 4,542 4,592 (50) -1%

TOTAL BONDS PAYABLE 152,039$       152,076$       (37)$ 0%

CURRENT & ACCRUED LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 8,140$  8,064$  75$  1%

Accrued Purchased Power 5,842 5,189 653 13%

Commercial Paper Payable 75,000 75,000 - 0%

Customer Deposits 7,318 7,312 6 0%

Accrued Payroll & Benefits (Including Compensated Absences) 2,762 2,774 (12) 0%

Accrued Interest Expense 2,023 1,494 529 35%

Current Portion of Long Term Debt 3,595 3,595 - 0%

Other Payables 1,105 1,126 (21) -2%

TOTAL CURRENT & ACCRUED LIABILITIES 105,785$       104,554$       1,231$            1%

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES & DEFERRED CREDITS 

Accumulated Provision for Pension 19,282$           19,282$           -$  0%

Pension & OPEB Deferred Inflows 192 192 - 0%

Power Cost Adjustments - Over-Recovered 11,855 10,591 1,264 12%

Other Deferred Credits 415 402 13 3%

TOTAL NONCURRENT LIABILITIES & DEFERRED CREDITS 31,744$         30,466$         1,277$           4%

TOTAL LIABILITIES 289,568$       287,096$       2,472$           1%

NET POSITION

Reserve for Restricted Assets 33,737$           43,766$           (10,029)$          -23%

Reserve for Intergovernmental 7,873 7,956 (83) -1%

Unrestricted Assets 227,825           215,369           12,456 6%

Contributed Capital 186,754           185,804           949 1%

TOTAL NET POSITION 456,188$       452,895$       3,293$           1%

TOTAL LIABILITIES & NET POSITION 745,756$       739,992$       5,764$           1%
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES

Statement of Revenues & Expenses

For the Period Ending April 30, 2020

Amounts Shown in Thousands

MTD Actual MTD Budget Variance % Variance YTD Actual  YTD Budget Variance % Variance

VOLUME/RATES

Electric Sales kWh 122,766 124,303 (1,537) -1%      1,250,432          1,235,976 14,456 1%

Electric Sales Rate Per kWh  $           0.0681  $          0.0688  $         (0.0007) -1%  $       0.0762  $           0.0731  $           0.0031 4%

Purchased kWh 125,714 129,942 (4,228) -3%       1,271,443           1,254,811 16,632 1%

Purchased Rate per kWh  $           0.0471  $           0.0461  $          0.0010 2%  $       0.0572  $          0.0534  $          0.0038 7%

Gallons Sold            273,950            320,228 (46,278) -14%      3,292,867          2,980,019 312,848 10%

Rate per Gallon Sold  $ 5.42  $ 5.21  $ 0.21 4%  $           4.66  $ 4.87  $ (0.21) -4%

OPERATING REVENUES

SERVICE REVENUE

Electric Service 8,361$  8,556$  (195)$  -2% 95,324$        90,374$           4,950$  5%

Water Service 1,484 1,669 (185) -11% 15,352 14,513 839 6%

Wastewater Service 1,485 1,645 (160) -10% 13,212 13,752 (540) -4%

TOTAL SERVICE REVENUE 11,330$          11,870$          (540)$  -5% 123,888$    118,639$        5,249$  4%

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE

Electric Other (1)$  84$  (85)$  * 591$  757$  (166)$  -22%

Water Other 11 32 (21) -66% 259 285 (26) -9%

Wastewater Other - 15 (15) -100% 105 134 (29) -22%

Transmission System Revenue 227 221 6 3% 1,958 1,993 (35) -2%

Electric Pole Attachments 40 32 8 25% 422 285 137 48%

Water Tower Antenna Lease 7 8 (1) -13% 73 73 - 0%

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 284$  392$  (108)$  -28% 3,408$       3,527$  (119)$  -3%

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 11,614$          12,262$         (648)$  -5% 127,296$    122,166$        5,130$  4%

OPERATING EXPENSES

ELECTRIC

Purchased Power 5,921$  5,992$  (71)$  -1% 72,708$        67,041$            5,667$  8%

Electric O&M Expenses 659 902 (243) -27% 5,274 8,474 (3,200) -38%

Electric Depreciation & Amortization 815 777 38 5% 7,190 6,993 197 3%

Electric Support Services Allocated Operating Expenses 543 520 23 4% 4,055 4,653 (598) -13%

TOTAL ELECTRIC OPERATING EXPENSE 7,938$  8,191$  (253)$  -3% 89,227$      87,161$          2,066$          2%

WATER

Purchased Water 410$  667$  (257)$  -39% 3,629$          6,006$  (2,377)$  -40%

Water O&M Expenses 537 533 4 1% 4,355            4,914 (559) -11%

Water Depreciation & Amortization 508 508 - 0% 4,455 4,572 (117) -3%

Water Support Services Allocated Operating Expenses 433 447 (14) -3% 3,355 4,095 (740) -18%

TOTAL WATER OPERATING EXPENSE 1,888$  2,155$  (267)$  -12% 15,794$      19,587$         (3,793)$          -19%

WASTEWATER

Wastewater O&M Expenses 527$  489$  38$  8% 4,040$         4,651$  (611)$  -13%

Wastewater Depreciation & Amortization 599 655 (56) -9% 5,277 5,896 (619) -10%

Wastewater Support Services Allocated Operating Expenses 350 351 (1) 0% 2,680 3,142 (462) -15%

TOTAL WASTERWATER OPERATING EXPENSE 1,476$  1,495$  (19)$  -1% 11,997$       13,689$         (1,692)$          -12%

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 11,302$          11,841$          (539)$  -5% 117,018$     120,437$        (3,419)$          -3%

NET OPERATING INCOME

ELECTRIC 689$  702$  (13)$  -2% 9,068$         6,248$  2,820$  45%

WATER (386)$  (446)$  60$  13% (110)$  (4,716)$  4,606$  -98%

WASTEWATER 9$  165$  (156)$  -95% 1,320$          197$  1,123$  *

TOTAL NET OPERATING INCOME 312$  421$  (109)$  -26% 10,278$      1,729$  8,549$  *

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Interest Income 82$  128$  (46)$  -36% 1,665$          1,153$  512$  44%

Intergovernmental Expense (680) (678) (2) 0% (6,104)           (6,102) (2) 0%

Interest and Amortization Expense (555) (672) 117 -17% (4,656)           (6,051) 1,395 -23%

Other 81 115 (34) -30% 864 1,031 (167) -16%

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) (1,072)$          (1,107)$  35$  3% (8,231)$       (9,969)$         1,738$  17%

CHANGE IN NET POSITION BEFORE CONTRIBUTIONS (760)$  (686)$  (74)$  -11% 2,047$        (8,240)$         10,287$         *

CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Impact Fees 1,276$  852$  424$  50% 13,669$        7,664$  6,005$  78%

Services 150 337 (187) -55% 2,080 3,038 (958) -32%

GBRA Capital Participation Fee - 170 (170) -100% - 1,530 (1,530) -100%

Developer Contributions 1,678 - 1,678 100% 1,776 -                   1,776 100%

TOTAL CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 3,104$  1,359$  1,745$  * 17,525$      12,232$         5,293$  43%

CHANGE IN NET POSITION AFTER CONTRIBUTIONS 2,344$  673$  1,671$  * 19,572$      3,992$  15,580$         *

*Denotes variance greater than 100%
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES

ELECTRIC LINE OF BUSINESS

Statement of Revenues & Expenses

For the Period Ending April 30, 2020

Amounts Shown in Thousands

MTD Actual MTD Budget Variance % Variance YTD Actual  YTD Budget Variance % Variance

ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUES

ELECTRIC SERVICE REVENUE

Electric Service 8,361$           8,556$           (195)$  -2% 95,324$         90,374$         4,950$           5%

TOTAL ELECTRIC SERVICE REVENUE 8,361$         8,556$        (195)$           -2% 95,324$       90,374$       4,950$        5%

OTHER ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUE

Electric Other (1)$  84$  (85)$  * 591$  757$  (166)$  -22%

Transmission System Revenue 227 221 6 3% 1,958 1,993 (35) -2%

Electric Pole Attachments 40 32 8 25% 422 285 137 48%

TOTAL OTHER ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUE 266$           337$           (71)$  -21% 2,971$         3,035$        (64)$            -2%

TOTAL ELECTRIC OPERATING REVENUE 8,627$        8,893$        (266)$          -3% 98,295$      93,409$      4,886$        5%

ELECTRIC OPERATING EXPENSES

Purchased Power & Other Power Supply 5,921$           5,992$           (71)$  -1% 72,708$         67,041$         5,667$           8%

Transmission & Distribution 592 802 (210) -26% 4,616 7,230 (2,614) -36%

Customer Service 33 58 (25) -43% 374 833 (459) -55%

Administrative & General 34 42 (8) -19% 284 411 (127) -31%

Depreciation & Amortization 815 777 38 5% 7,190 6,993 197 3%

Support Services Allocated Operating Expenses 543 520 23 4% 4,055 4,653 (598) -13%

TOTAL ELECTRIC OPERATING EXPENSE 7,938$         8,191$          (253)$          -3% 89,227$       87,161$        2,066$        2%

ELECTRIC NET OPERATING INCOME 689$           702$           (13)$  -2% 9,068$        6,248$        2,820$        45%

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Interest Income 36$  56$  (20)$  -36% 771$  503$  268$  53%

Intergovernmental Expense (573) (569) (4) 1% (5,137)            (5,122)            (15) 0%

Interest and Amortization Expense (102) (121) 19 -16% (878) (1,093) 215 -20%

Other 56 84 (28) -33% 486 754 (268) -36%

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) (583)$          (550)$  (33)$  -6% (4,758)$       (4,958)$       200$           4%

CHANGE IN NET POSITION BEFORE CONTRIBUTIONS 106$            152$            (46)$            -30% 4,310$         1,290$         3,020$        *

ELECTRIC CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Services 76$  198$  (122)$  -62% 1,347$           1,782$           (435)$  -24%

TOTAL ELECTRIC CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 76$  198$            (122)$           -62% 1,347$         1,782$         (435)$          -24%

CHANGE IN NET POSITION AFTER CONTRIBUTIONS 182$            350$           (168)$           -48% 5,657$         3,072$        2,585$        84%

*Denotes variance greater than 100%
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES

WATER LINE OF BUSINESS

Statement of Revenues & Expenses

For the Period Ending April 30, 2020

Amounts Shown in Thousands

MTD Actual MTD Budget Variance % Variance YTD Actual  YTD Budget Variance % Variance

WATER OPERATING REVENUES

WATER SERVICE REVENUE

Water Service 1,484$            1,669$            (185)$  -11% 15,352$       14,513$           839$  6%

TOTAL WATER SERVICE REVENUE 1,484$          1,669$         (185)$           -11% 15,352$     14,513$        839$            6%

OTHER WATER OPERATING REVENUE

Water Other 11$  32$  (21)$  -66% 259$           285$  (26)$  -9%

Water Tower Antenna Lease 7 8 (1) -13% 73 73 - 0%

TOTAL OTHER WATER OPERATING REVENUE 18$  40$  (22)$  -55% 332$         358$            (26)$  -7%

TOTAL WATER OPERATING REVENUE 1,502$         1,709$          (207)$           -12% 15,684$     14,871$        813$            5%

WATER OPERATING EXPENSES

Purchased Water 410$  667$  (257)$  -39% 3,629$         6,006$           (2,377)$           -40%

Supply Source 18 4 14 * 82 56 26 46%

Transmission & Distribution 200 191 9 5% 1,620 1,862 (242) -13%

Pumping 163 150 13 9% 1,280 1,329 (49) -4%

Water Treatment 149 159 (10) -6% 1,187 1,443 (256) -18%

Customer Service (1) 2 (3) * 16 16 - 0%

Administrative & General 8 27 (19) -70% 170 208 (38) -18%

Depreciation & Amortization 508 508 - 0% 4,455 4,572 (117) -3%

Support Services Allocated Operating Expenses 433 447 (14) -3% 3,355           4,095 (740) -18%

TOTAL WATER OPERATING EXPENSE 1,888$         2,155$          (267)$           -12% 15,794$     19,587$        (3,793)$        -19%

WATER NET OPERATING INCOME (386)$           (446)$  60$  13% (110)$         (4,716)$         4,606$         -98%

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Interest Income 23$  36$  (13)$  -36% 444$            323$  121$  37%

Intergovernmental Expense (53) (55) 2 -4% (479) (491) 12 -2%

Interest and Amortization Expense (205) (258) 53 -21% (1,712)           (2,319) 607 -26%

Other 22 15 7 47% 265 138 127 92%

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) (213)$           (262)$  49$  -19% (1,482)$      (2,349)$        867$            -37%

CHANGE IN NET POSITION BEFORE CONTRIBUTIONS (599)$           (708)$  109$  15% (1,592)$      (7,065)$        5,473$         77%

WATER CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Impact Fees 815$  536$  279$  52% 8,669$        4,821$            3,848$           80%

Services 74 130 (56) -43% 724 1,171 (447) -38%

Developer Contributions - - - 0% 98 - 98 100%

TOTAL WATER CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 889$            666$            223$            33% 9,491$       5,992$         3,499$         58%

CHANGE IN NET POSITION AFTER CONTRIBUTIONS 290$            (42)$  332$  * 7,899$       (1,073)$         8,972$         *

*Denotes variance greater than 100%
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES

WASTEWATER LINE OF BUSINESS

Statement of Revenues & Expenses

For the Period Ending April 30, 2020

Amounts Shown in Thousands

MTD Actual MTD Budget Variance % Variance YTD Actual  YTD Budget Variance % Variance

WASTEWATER OPERATING REVENUES

WASTEWATER SERVICE REVENUE

Wastewater Service 1,485$  1,645$  (160)$  -10% 13,212$  13,752$            (540)$  -4%

TOTAL WASTEWATER SERVICE REVENUE 1,485$           1,645$           (160)$  -10% 13,212$          13,752$          (540)$            -4%

OTHER WASTEWATER OPERATING REVENUE

Wastewater Other -$  15$  (15)$  -100% 105$  134$  (29)$  -22%

TOTAL OTHER WASTEWATER OPERATING REVENUE -$  15$  (15)$  -100% 105$  134$  (29)$  -22%

TOTAL WASTEWATER OPERATING REVENUE 1,485$           1,660$           (175)$  -11% 13,317$          13,886$         (569)$            -4%

WASTEWATER OPERATING EXPENSES

Transmission & Distribution 1$  -$  1$  100% 8$  -$  8$  100%

Wastewater Operations & Maintenance 490 479 11 2% 3,844 4,383 (539) -12%

Customer Service (1) 2 (3) * 17 18 (1) -6%

Administrative & General 37 8 29 * 171 250 (79) -32%

Depreciation & Amortization 599 655 (56) -9% 5,277 5,896 (619) -10%

Support Services Allocated Operating Expenses 350 351 (1) 0% 2,680 3,142 (462) -15%

TOTAL WASTERWATER OPERATING EXPENSE 1,476$           1,495$           (19)$  -1% 11,997$          13,689$         (1,692)$          -12%

WASTEWATER NET OPERATING INCOME 9$  165$  (156)$  -95% 1,320$           197$  1,123$            *

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES)

Interest Income 23$  36$  (13)$  -36% 450$  327$  123$  38%

Intergovernmental Expense (54) (54) - 0% (488) (489) 1  0%

Interest and Amortization Expense (248) (293) 45 -15% (2,066) (2,639) 573 -22%

Other 3 16 (13) -81% 113 139 (26) -19%

TOTAL NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES) (276)$            (295)$  19$  -6% (1,991)$           (2,662)$         671$  -25%

CHANGE IN NET POSITION BEFORE CONTRIBUTIONS (267)$            (130)$  (137)$  * (671)$  (2,465)$  1,794$           73%

WASTEWATER CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS

Impact Fees 461$  316$  145$  46% 5,000$  2,843$  2,157$  76%

Services -  9 (9) -100% 9 85 (76) -89%

GBRA Capital Participation Fee -  170 (170) -100% - 1,530 (1,530) -100%

Developer Contributions 1,678 - 1,678 100% 1,678 -                   1,678 100%

TOTAL WASTEWATER CAPITAL CONTRIBUTIONS 2,139$           495$  1,644$           * 6,687$  4,458$           2,229$           50%

CHANGE IN NET POSITION AFTER CONTRIBUTIONS 1,872$           365$  1,507$           * 6,016$  1,993$           4,023$           *

*Denotes variance greater than 100%
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES

Statement of Cash Flows

For the Period Ending April 30, 2020

Amounts Shown in Thousands

MTD YTD

NET POSITION BEFORE CONTRIBUTIONS (760)$  2,047$  

Operating activities, cash flows provided by or used in:
Depreciation 1,922$  16,922$  

Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable (1,882) 848 

Decrease (increase) in inventories 167 (464) 

Decrease (increase) in other assets 4,205 29,211 

Increase (decrease) in current liabilities 2,303 50,492 

Increase (decrease) in other liabilities 1,277 1,615 

     Net Cash Flow from Operating Activities 7,232$  100,670$           

Investing activities, cash flows provided by or used in:
Capital Expenditures (7,275)$  (77,517)$  

Investments 13,990 2,041 

Interest Receivable (20) 6 

     Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities 6,695$  (75,470)$            

Financing activities, cash flows provided by or used in:
Transfers to City of New Braunfels (1,072)$  (8,231)$  

Increase (decrease) in long-term debt (37) (333) 

     Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities (1,109)$  (8,564)$  

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 12,818$  16,637$  
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CAPITAL EQUIPMENT SUMMARY - FY 2020

YTD for the Period Ending April 30, 2020

YTD FY 2020 Budget

Actual Budget Remaining

ELECTRIC

116 GPS Unit 22,890 24,000 1,110

117 Replace Unit 1122  (2005 Freightliner Aerial Unit Bucket Truck) 234,654           260,000           25,346

117 Replace Unit 1125  (2002 Freightliner Digger Derrick Truck) - 250,000           250,000           

117 Pothole Machine - 95,000 95,000 

117 Service Truck for Crew - 60,000 60,000 

117 Inspector Pickup 1/2 Ton 4X4 - 33,000 33,000 

117 Replace Unit 1104 (2006 F-250 Diesel 4X4) 30,733 32,000 1,267

117 Pole Hauling Trailers 18,600 25,000 6,400

117 Pole Hauling Trailers 18,600 25,000 6,400

119 Replace Unit 1134 (2012 Ford F-550 4X4 Service Truck) - 65,000 65,000 

120 Replace Unit 438 (2008 Ford Explorer) - 30,000 30,000 

TOTAL ELECTRIC 325,477$        899,000$       573,523$       

WATER

220 Valve Maintenance Trailer - 30,000 30,000 

220 F-150 Extended Cab Truck for PdM Staff - 30,000 30,000 

TOTAL WATER -$  60,000$         60,000$         

WASTEWATER

320 Replace Unit 354 (2000 Ford F-150 Ext Cab Pickup) - 30,000 30,000 

320 Replace Unit 302 (1998 GMC 2500 Ext Cab Pickup) - 30,000 30,000 

320 Replace Unit 303 (1999 Chevrolet 2500 Ext Cab Pickup) - 30,000 30,000 

320 F-150 Extended Cab, 4WD for WW Supervisor - 30,000 30,000 

320 Small Utility Vehicle - 10,000 10,000

TOTAL WASTEWATER -$  130,000$       130,000$       

SHARED WATER/WASTEWATER

217/317 Replace Unit 217 (Vactor Combo Unit Truck) 535,906           600,000           64,094

217/317 Proposed New Cat Backhoe/Loader - 110,000 110,000 

217/317 Replace Unit 234 (2003 Freightliner FL80 Diesel Dump Truck) - 105,000           105,000           

217/317 Replace Unit 226 (2009 F-550 Service Truck) - 65,000 65,000 

217/317 Replace Unit 237(2001 Freightliner FL70 Crewcab Service Truck) - 65,000 65,000 

217/317 Proposed F-450 Service Truck 64,060 65,000 940

217/317 Replace Unit 223 (Chevrolet 2500 Crew Cab Pickup) - 55,000 55,000 

217/317 Proposed Line Locator Truck - 50,000 50,000 

217/317 Protective Shore Box 7,430 45,000 37,570 

217/317 Off Road Vehicle 19,036 20,000 964

217/317 Electric Dump Trailer 37,356 7,500 (29,856)            

TOTAL SHARED WATER/WASTEWATER 663,789$       1,187,500$      523,712$        

PURCHASING

527 Replace Unit 539 (2000 Forklift) - 45,000 45,000 

527 Pallet Racks - 10,000 10,000

TOTAL PURCHASING -$  55,000$         55,000$         

FLEET/FACILITIES

528 Refurbish Main Office Elevator - 80,000 80,000 

528 Refurbish HVAC Systems at Main Office & Service Center - 30,000 30,000 

TOTAL FLEET/FACILITIES -$  110,000$        110,000$        

TECHNOLOGY

531 Server Replacements 189,282            200,000           10,718 

531 PC Replacements 36,382 150,000           113,618

531 Network Equipment Replacements 74,999 90,000 15,001

531 Copier and High-End Printer and Plotter Replacements 18,819 35,000 16,181

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY 319,481$        475,000$       155,519$        

TOTAL CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 1,308,746$     2,916,500$     1,607,754$     

UNBUDGETED ITEMS:

WATER

220 2019 Ram 3500 Crew Cab 69,734 - (69,734) 

TOTAL WATER 69,734$         -$ (69,734)$        

SHARED WATER/WASTEWATER
217/317 2019 Ram 4500 Crew Cab 74,956 - (74,956) 

TOTAL SHARED WATER/WASTEWATER 74,956$         -$ (74,956)$        

TECHNOLOGY

Stretch Cluster and Backup Solution 983,540           (983,540)          

TOTAL TECHNOLOGY 983,540$       -$ (983,540)$      

TOTAL UNBUDGETED CAPITAL EQUIPMENT 1,128,230$     -$ (1,128,230)$    

Department Capital Equipment Description
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75% of Year 
Completed

Spent Not Spent Total Budget
% of Total Budget 

Spent

Electric 13,285,008$          10,263,960$ 23,548,968$  56%

Water 21,263,564 41,941,710 63,205,274 34%

Wastewater 23,769,804 33,862,043 57,631,847 41%

Support Services 4,211,969 16,152,661 20,364,630 21%

TOTAL 62,530,345$        102,220,374$          164,750,719$           

38% 62% 100%

FY 2020 Capital Expenditure Summary

As of April 30, 2020

Spent
$62,530,345 

38%
Not Spent

$102,220,374 
62%
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75% of Year 
Completed

1 2 (1)/(2)

 Total FY20 Project FY20 Budget Project Life % Spent % Physical 

Project Spent YTD Budget Remaining Total Budget YTD Completion

Budgeted Projects:

System Extensions 3,833,874$  4,483,585$          649,711$ 4,483,585$            86% 75%

Distribution Transformers 1,503,773 1,064,704 (439,069) 1,064,704 141% 75%

Electric Meters 795,237 910,913 115,676 910,913 87% 75%

Electric Aging Infrastructure 3,439,039 2,070,257            (1,368,782) 2,070,257 166% 75%

Electric Technology Upgrades 124,332 289,836 165,504 289,836 43% 50%

TxDOT Road Widening 69,994 414,437 344,443 2,857,617 17% 90%

Substation Security - 82,810 82,810 82,810 0% 0%

System Technology Upgrades 69,181 465,808 396,627 465,808 15% 10%

Kerlick Tower 97 1,798,166 1,798,069 1,798,166 0% 0%

Three-Phase Extensions 248,232 260,261 12,029 1,217,925 95% 50%

Transmission Breaker Replacements 1,289,675 1,954,529 664,854 4,472,796 66% 80%

Loop 337 T2 & Feeder Exits 853,506 3,086,098 2,232,592 3,095,578 28% 45%

System Technology Upgrades - BDAP 544,896 873,501 328,605 873,501 62% 0%

Comal Substation T1 Replacement 157,553 1,285,874 1,128,321 1,285,874 12% 60%

Fiber Optic Extensions - 339,386 339,386 339,386 0% 0%

Hortontown T2 (Power Transformer Replacement) 128,352 1,005,553 877,201 1,440,127 13% 15%

Hueco Springs Substation - 887,253 887,253 887,253 0% 0%

Kohlenberg Substation - 1,478,755 1,478,755 1,478,755 0% 0%

Sheriff's Posse to Marion, T-340 Upgrade - 205,740 205,740 1,311,069 0% 5%

Pole Replacements - 236,601 236,601 236,601 0% 0%

Sheriff's Posse T3 Addition 162,449 354,901 192,452 3,469,795 46% 10%

Total Budgeted Projects 13,220,190$          23,548,968$     10,328,778$       34,132,356$        56%

Unbudgeted Projects:

Morningside Rd OH Adjustment 79,158$ -$ (79,158)$  2,637,896$            

Weltner Rd Substation (14,340) - 14,340 4,727,711 

Total Unbudgeted Projects 64,818$ -$ (64,818)$  7,365,607$         

TOTAL 13,285,008$          23,548,968$     10,263,960$       41,497,963$        56%

Electric Line of Business
FY 2020 Capital Expenditure Summary

As of April 30, 2020

Spent
$13,285,008 

56%

Not Spent  
$10,263,960  

44%
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75% of Year 
Completed

1 2 (1)/(2)

 Total FY20 Project FY20 Budget Project Life % Spent % Physical 

Project Spent YTD Budget Remaining Total Budget YTD Completion

Budgeted Projects:

System Extensions 528,531$  1,225,068$          696,537$ 1,225,068$          43% 75%

Water Meters 993,873 3,295,084           2,301,211 3,295,084           30% 75%

Water Technology Upgrades 32,315 184,061 151,746 184,061 18% 75%

Aging System Replacements 1,134,787 2,141,990 1,007,203 2,141,990 53% 75%

Alves Ln Improvements(CNB) 445,519 302,264 (143,255) 1,575,441 147% 98%

MSR Reconstruction(CNB) 537,647 1,592,337            1,054,690            3,699,561 34% 51%

Live Oak & Katy St Improvements(CNB) 315,882 359,128 43,246 634,670 88% 98%

ASR Feasibility Dev (IF) 3,615,556 4,937,463            1,321,907 9,692,771            73% 64%

Castell Ave Rehabilitation (CNB) 234,549 522,621 288,072 4,573,466            45% 4%

AC Pipe Replacement - Solms 189,246 1,131,409 942,163 1,318,841 17% 28%

Avery Park 30" Water Main 2,726,254           14,802,405          12,076,151           19,422,125          18% 19%

Well 4 Discharge Line 75,545 798,245 722,700 816,699 9% 6%

Bretzke Water Supply & Country Hills Ground Storage Tank 1,868,236 768,909 (1,099,327)           4,297,415            243% 96%

Copper Ridge Ground Storage Tank Oversize 16,904 397,189 380,285 442,126 4% 75%

12-Inch Waterline River Crossing Evaluation 11,640 641,753 630,113 975,486 2% 2%

San Antonio St Rehabilitation Phase 2 (CNB) 13,233 1,237,123 1,223,890            1,390,318 1% 11%

Replacement of Clarifier Drive #1 at SWTP 41,920 1,514,237 1,472,317 1,635,944 3% 27%

SWTP High Service Pump #4 & Water Line Connections 429,918 496,396 66,478 1,728,686 87% 91%

Water Plant Pump #5 3,221,133 4,966,405           1,745,272 7,185,929 65% 31%
Weltner Rd Ground Strg Tank & Pump Station-Ph 1 2,483,509           9,806,415 7,322,906           13,474,421           25% 33%

2.5 MG Bretzke EST and 24-inch Bretzke Waterline 691,578 1,941,227 1,249,649 11,050,676          36% 4%

I-35 Water Line (Downtown) 72,585 843,535 770,950 6,166,606            9% 1%

24-inch McQueeney Road Parallel Water Line (Downtown) 125,275 433,753 308,478 433,753 29% 17%

1.00MG Solms Ground Storage Tank and Flow Control Valve 4,406 1,017,563 1,013,157 3,129,361 0% 0%

Replacement of Clarifier Drive #2 at SWTP 80,259 218,252 137,993 218,252 37% 36%

30/24-inch SWTP Discharge Line (Downtown) 193,855 760,406 566,551 760,406 25% 11%

SWTP Expansion - Water Supply Facilities 185,337 2,802,290           2,616,953 34,738,613          7% 0%

Veramendi 1.5 MG EST & Flow Control Valve 11,177 2,488,842           2,477,665            4,286,872           0% 21%

Western Downtown to Morningside PZ Conversion 85,736 1,578,904 1,493,168 6,464,197 5% 0%

Total Budgeted Projects 20,366,405$     63,205,274$     42,838,869$     146,958,838$    32%

Unbudgeted Projects:

San Antonio St Rehabilitation (CNB) 237,909$ -$  (237,909)$           942,699$            

Old FM 306 Ground Storage Tank 28,724 - (28,724) 3,324,076           

AC Pipe Replacement - Balcones 2,515 - (2,515)                  1,046,832 

Trinity Aquifer Well Field Treatment Addition 16,636 - (16,636) 16,895,727          

TxDOT Loop 337 Widening-Water Adjustments 3,446 - (3,446)                 778,441

Downtown to Morningside PZ Conversion 54,305 - (54,305) 437,860

Seguin Interconnect 255 - (255)                    317,267

Grandview Pump Station Exp 103,214 - (103,214) - 

Green Valley Pump Station 431,109 - (431,109) - 

Infrastructure Replacement Package 3-W 14,641 - (14,641) - 

Oakbrook EST, FCV, 24" Ext 4,406 - (4,406) - 

Total Unbudgeted Projects 897,159$          -$  (897,159)$         23,742,901$      

TOTAL 21,263,564$      63,205,274$     41,941,710$       170,701,739$     34%

Water Line of Business
FY 2020 Capital Expenditure Summary

As of April 30, 2020

Spent
$21,263,564 

34%

Not Spent
$41,941,710 66%
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75% of Year 
Completed

1 2 (1)/(2)

 Total FY20 Project FY20 Budget Project Life % Spent % Physical 

Project Spent YTD Budget Remaining Total Budget YTD Completion

Budgeted Projects:

System Extensions 217,154$  340,165$  123,011$ 340,165$  64% 75%

Aging System Replacements 518,691 2,133,635 1,614,944 2,133,635 24% 75%

Alves Ln Improvements(CNB) 310,473 463,315 152,842 1,309,034 67% 98%

Live Oak Ave&Katy St Improvements(CNB) 293,261 228,855 (64,406) 498,604 128% 98%

Castell Ave Rehabilitation (CNB) 71,412 157,760 86,348 2,270,188 45% 5%

Gruene W/W Treatment Plant Relocation & Expansion 17,143,205           25,190,926          8,047,721 67,952,481 68% 79%

MSR Reconstruction (CNB) 343,632 1,063,270 719,638 2,528,865 32% 53%

Wastewater Technology Upgrades 34,446 163,014 128,568 163,014 21% 75%

Manhole Rehabilitation (112) 537,527 537,639 537,527 0% 42%

North Kuehler 42" Interceptor Upgrade 859,569 8,596,874 7,737,305 9,589,542 10% 19%

North & South Kuehler WWTP Expansion 913,605 3,356,389 2,442,784 51,510,173 27% 6%

North Kuehler WWTP Rehabilitation 30,548 108,026 77,478 3,487,890 28% 6%

North & South Kuehler WWTP Major Permit Amend 27,560 110,799 83,239 182,714 25% 51%

So. Kuehler Sanitary Interceptor SK-20 Relo/Expansion 19,027 75,168 56,141 1,733,640 25% 5%

South Kuehler 18/24" Interceptor Replacement 776,458 1,242,803            466,345 1,622,540 62% 67%

South Kuehler WWTP Rehabilitation 73,059 169,794 96,735 6,425,171 43% 6%

North Kuehler 30 and 33-inch Interceptor Upgrade 1,075,284 5,582,381            4,507,097 10,872,477            19% 10%

San Antonio St Rehabilitation Phase 2 (CNB) 15,941 1,208,135 1,192,194 1,353,557 1% 11%

Gruene Rd Sewer Main Rehabilitation Relocation - 455,915 455,915 455,915 0% 0%

McKenzie WWTP Expansion 13,451 3,611,543 3,598,092            40,766,866           0% 0%

Rio Lift Station Expansion 429,338 1,273,097 843,759 3,772,088 34% 4%

Saengerhalle Lift Station Expansion & Force Main 147,777 363,678 215,901 2,303,445 41% 6%

Solms Lift Station Expansion - 618,579 618,579 1,125,737 0% 0%

Veramendi S1-S6 - 580,199 580,199 580,199 0% 0%

Total Budgeted Projects 23,313,780$      57,631,847$       34,318,067$       213,515,469$      40%

Unbudgeted Projects:
San Antonio St Rehabilitation (CNB) 314,186$  -$  (314,186)$  742,255$
Sam C. McKenzie Jr. Water Reclamation Facility 13,819 - (13,819) 36,572,035           
Dove Crossing Sewer Upgrade 4,276 - (4,276) 1,566,168
TxDOT Loop 337 Widening - Sewer Adjustments 2,920 - (2,920) 493,224
Infrastructure Replacement Package 1-WW 62,775 - (62,775) - 
Infrastructure Replacement Package 3-WW 22,350 - (22,350) - 
Nautilus Off-Site Sewer Ext 35,698 - (35,698) - 

Total Unbudgeted Projects 456,024$          -$  (456,024)$          39,373,682$       

TOTAL 23,769,804$     57,631,847$       33,862,043$      252,889,151$      41%

FY 2020 Capital Expenditure Summary

As of April 30, 2020

Wastewater Line of Business

Spent
$23,769,804 

41%

Not Spent  
$33,862,043 

59%
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75% of Year 
Completed

1 2 (1)/(2)

 Total FY20 Project FY20 Budget Project Life % Spent % Physical 

Project Spent YTD Budget Remaining Total Budget YTD Completion

Budgeted Projects:
Headwaters at the Comal 125,204$          266,254$  141,050$  25,930,686$       47% 60%
Personnel Workstations 26,755 30,000 3,245 30,000 89% 30%
Cyber Security System 74,473 150,000 75,527 150,000 50% 0%
Email Service Replacement - 20,000 20,000 20,000 0% 0%
Main Office & Service Center Remodel 6,890 150,000 143,110 316,087 5% 0%
Physical Security Systems 44,324 200,000 155,676 200,000 22% 90%
Software Replacement and Enhancements - 125,000 125,000 125,000 0% 0%
CIS Online - 73,500 73,500 75,000 0% 5%
NBU Additions and Remodel 3,752,689        17,356,376 13,603,687          43,743,428          22% 15%
EDRMS Software 171,742 165,000 (6,742) 165,066 104% 31%
Virtual Desktop Beta - 450,000 450,000 640,000 0% 0%
Update Backup and Disaster Recovery - 1,115,000 1,115,000 1,115,000 0% 0%
ISP Foot Print Increase 288 80,000 79,712 80,000 0% 0%
Upgrade or Replace all NBU Radios 7,378 8,500 1,122 208,500 87% 0%
Windows 10 Upgrade - 175,000 175,000 175,000 0% 0%

Total Budgeted Projects 4,209,744$     20,364,630$     16,154,886$      72,973,767$      21%

Unbudgeted Projects:
Facilities Master Planning & Programming 2,225$  -$  (2,225)$  142,133$  

Total 2,225$           -$                  (2,225)$  142,133

Total 4,211,969$     20,364,630$     16,152,661$       73,115,899$       21%

Spent

Not Spent

Support Services Line of Business
FY 2020 Capital Expenditure Summary

As of April 30, 2020

Spent
$4,211,969 

21%

Not Spent 
$16,152,661 

79%

13 3. Capital Expenditure Summary23 May 2020 NBU Regular Board Meeting



Electric Statistics are provided 
separately due to competitive 

matters.
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WATER 
STATISTICS
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES 

WATER STATISTICS 

HIGHLIGHTS OVERVIEW 

 April MTD rainfall was less than the prior year rainfall, totaling 2.45 inches for the month.

The April rainfall total of 2.45 inches was 0.45 inches less than the historical average

rainfall of 2.90 inches. For April 2020, there were 5 rain days during the month compared

to 5 rain days in April 2019.

 April YTD rainfall totaled 13.84 inches compared to the prior year total of 25.28 inches,

which was a decrease of 11.44 inches compared to prior year.  For YTD, there have been 28

rain days compared to 41 rain days for prior year YTD.

 Average MTD consumption by residential water customer in March 2020 was 5,029

gallons compared to 5,538 gallons in March 2019, reflecting a decrease of 9.2%.

 Average YTD consumption by residential water customer through April 2020 was 58,250

gallons compared to 49,982 gallons for YTD through April 2019, reflecting an increase of

16.5%.

 Overall trend for fiscal year-to-date in total water sales volume is greater than the sales

volume over the same period for the previous year with the change being 572.0 million

gallons, or 21.0% (3,293 million gallons for FY 2020 YTD vs. 2,721 million gallons for FY

2019 YTD).

 Actual total water sales volume for year-to-date FY 2020 is 3,293 million gallons, which is

313.0 million more than the budgeted amount of 2,980 million gallons for the same time

period.

o The following shows the major contributors, by rate classification, towards the

313.0 million gallon change from budget:

 Residential Domestic – increase of 129.1 million gallons (up 8.1% from

budget)

 Residential Irrigation – increase of 73.8 million gallons (up 19.5% from

budget)

 Commercial Irrigation – increase of 55.4 million gallons (up 32.3% from

budget)

 Small General Service – increase of 19.8 million gallons (up 3.4% from

budget)

 Other Sales – increase of 26.0 million gallons (up 147.2% from budget)

 ReUse Water – increase of 9.8 million gallons (up 154.7% from budget)
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Month Actual Budget

Aug-19 536 501 

Sep-19 528 446 

Oct-19 536 340 

Nov-19 320 314 

Dec-19 290 274

Jan-20 279 261 

Feb-20 252 255 

Mar-20 278 268 

Apr-20 274 320 

May-20 - 334 

Jun-20 - 369 
Jul-20 - 460 

TOTAL 3,293          4,143 
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Month 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20
Aug 449 483 536 
Sep 379 449 528 
Oct 324 278 536 
Nov 308 249 320 
Dec 272 240 290
Jan 249 232 279 
Feb 234 233 252 
Mar 240 240 278 
Apr 309 317 274 
May 333 297 -
Jun 445 351 -
Jul 439 382 -

TOTAL 3,981 3,751 3,293 

Meter Count FY 2018
% Change 
2018-2019 FY 2019

% Change 
2019-2020 FY 2020

Residential 28,088 4.24% 29,280 4.20% 30,509
Irrigation 7,440 14.65% 8,530 13.07% 9,645
Other 5,064 -45.06% 2,782 3.13% 2,869

TOTAL 40,592 0.00% 40,592 5.99% 43,023

Water Sales Volumes (Million Gallons)
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Month Actual Budget

Aug-19 2,242$  2,015$  

Sep-19 2,227$  1,793$  

Oct-19 2,240$  1,524$  

Nov-19 1,442$  1,652$  

Dec-19 1,549$  1,462$  

Jan-20 1,489$  1,468$  

Feb-20 1,384$  1,429$  

Mar-20 1,493$  1,501$  

Apr-20 1,484$  1,669$  

May-20 -$  1,733$  

Jun-20 -$  1,817$  

Jul-20 -$  2,276$  

TOTAL 15,548$  20,339$  

Total Water Sales ($000)
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WATER 
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES
Water Volume (Gallons)
For Month Ending April 30, 2020

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020

DESCRIPTION AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR ACT  AVG

Residential

   Actuals 287,377,090     291,255,156       266,172,478      161,799,580      150,924,313      146,177,288      133,564,246      140,498,754      153,433,174       1,731,202,077     192,355,786    

   Budget 271,043,518       235,277,913      178,628,657      165,614,459      149,293,485      148,361,642      141,461,380       143,495,974      168,931,284      1,602,108,312     178,012,035    

   Prior Year 252,807,721      239,481,942      142,330,103      132,634,617       130,820,634     130,479,956      125,941,149       127,161,502       162,148,465      1,443,806,089    160,422,899   

Multi-Unit 2-4

   Actuals 2,248,322         2,493,271          2,235,385         1,591,791           1,536,657          1,717,155           1,334,676          1,296,753          1,500,881          15,954,891          1,772,766        

   Budget 2,035,680         1,922,221           1,566,900          1,439,794          1,338,080          1,378,624          1,305,314           1,383,174           1,580,224          13,950,011          1,550,001        

   Prior Year 2,086,062         2,164,044          1,456,045          1,304,599          1,353,186           1,382,372          1,323,392          1,195,842           1,388,936          13,654,478         1,517,164         

Multi-Unit 5+

   Actuals 23,827,921        23,170,884        24,569,252       20,736,432       22,418,922        22,010,703       20,468,274       21,534,406        23,156,347        201,893,141        22,432,571      

   Budget 23,941,232        25,605,167        23,351,274        22,568,662       21,641,595        22,132,308       22,388,326       21,200,835        22,151,972         204,981,369       22,775,708     

   Prior Year 21,962,343        24,334,085       24,039,783       22,305,861        20,415,797        20,097,672       22,127,757        18,982,047        20,838,117        195,103,462        21,678,162      

Residential Irrigation

   Actuals 95,030,608       89,193,003        100,169,970      44,330,514        29,329,813        22,836,013       17,865,592        23,279,931        29,925,275       451,960,719        50,217,858      

   Budget 82,409,492       69,867,736        49,500,603       40,942,456       27,215,233        18,616,015         18,679,570        27,571,069        43,353,124        378,155,298       42,017,255      

   Prior Year 69,623,831        63,092,118        29,647,896       17,484,090        15,584,140        11,289,256        11,646,575         17,866,366        41,596,836        277,831,108        30,870,123      

Commercial Irrigation

   Actuals 36,583,358       47,336,338        48,519,498        25,412,227        17,009,316        15,788,709        11,861,725         11,582,342         12,733,964        226,827,480      25,203,053     

   Budget 31,814,327         32,204,678       21,764,104         18,965,379        15,041,849        11,838,735        9,820,754         12,438,713         17,514,286         171,402,826        19,044,758      

   Prior Year 37,253,038       34,571,269        16,661,809        12,863,326        12,171,560         10,990,514        9,707,990         10,155,310         21,938,195        166,313,013        18,479,224      

SGS

   Actuals 81,234,953        75,577,767        76,136,491         61,141,425         63,860,872       62,054,657       60,060,973       74,376,014        50,734,003       605,177,153        67,241,906      

   Budget 83,885,112        75,246,061        62,490,951        62,982,717        59,011,383        57,651,853        59,633,632       59,908,942       64,590,341        585,400,992      65,044,555     

   Prior Year 83,066,071        76,294,435        62,608,770       61,556,102        58,799,116        56,647,913        58,191,729        56,994,982       62,473,175        576,632,291       64,070,255     

Other Sales

   Actuals 7,401,287          534,601 17,604,773        3,277,276          3,401,580          2,797,804         3,259,936         3,008,979         2,413,974          43,700,210         4,855,579       

   Budget 4,217,102           4,201,095          2,109,671           874,442            162,220 805,575            1,497,125           1,814,958           1,997,797          17,679,985         1,964,443        

   Prior Year 7,999,923          3,470,270          1,310,027           613,899 913,742 757,959            1,236,995          2,364,741          6,295,500         24,963,056        2,773,673       

ReUse Water

   Actuals 2,418,200          (1,436,800)         377,829            1,644,807          1,508,606          5,535,253         3,498,337         2,553,091          52,494 16,151,817           1,794,646        

   Budget 2,045,600         1,968,271           600,938            634,700            442,163 235,575            84,025 219,800 109,350 6,340,421 704,491          

   Prior Year 8,610,000          5,660,700         - - 100 - 2,505,400         5,778,400          228,100 22,782,700         2,531,411         

Total Sales

   Actuals 536,121,739     528,124,220    535,785,676    319,934,052    289,990,079   278,917,582    251,913,759     278,130,270    273,950,112    3,292,867,488    365,874,165    

   Budget 501,392,063    446,293,142    340,013,096    314,022,608    274,146,007    261,020,328   254,870,127    268,033,466   320,228,378   2,980,019,215     331,113,246     
   Prior Year 483,408,988   449,068,863   278,054,433   248,762,494   240,058,275   231,645,642    232,680,987   240,499,190    316,907,324    2,721,086,197     302,342,911    

FY 2020 YTD
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES
Water Volume (Gallons) Variance
For Month Ending April 30, 2020

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020

DESCRIPTION AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR ACT  AVG

Residential
  Actuals 287,377,090    291,255,156      266,172,478      161,799,580      150,924,313      146,177,288       133,564,246       140,498,754       153,433,174        1,731,202,077    192,355,786     

  Actual vs Budget 16,333,572       55,977,243       87,543,821        (3,814,878)        1,630,828          (2,184,355)          (7,897,135)          (2,997,220)          (15,498,110)         129,093,765      14,343,752       

  Actual vs Prior Year 34,569,369      51,773,214         123,842,375      29,164,963       20,103,679        15,697,332         7,623,097           13,337,252          (8,715,291)           287,395,988      31,932,888      

Multi-Unit 2-4

  Actuals 2,248,322        2,493,271          2,235,385         1,591,791           1,536,657          1,717,155 1,334,676           1,296,753            1,500,881           15,954,891         1,772,766         

  Actual vs Budget 212,642           571,050 668,485            151,997 198,577 338,531 29,362 (86,421) (79,343) 2,004,880         222,764 

  Actual vs Prior Year 162,260           329,227            779,340            287,192 183,471 334,783 11,284 100,911 111,945 2,300,413          255,601

Multi-Unit 5+

  Actuals 23,827,921      23,170,884       24,569,252       20,736,432       22,418,922        22,010,703         20,468,274        21,534,406         23,156,347         201,893,141       22,432,571       

  Actual vs Budget (113,311)            (2,434,283)        1,217,978          (1,832,230)        777,327 (121,605) (1,920,052)          333,571 1,004,375           (3,088,228)        (343,136)          

  Actual vs Prior Year 1,865,578        (1,163,201)          529,469            (1,569,429)        2,003,125          1,913,031            (1,659,483)          2,552,359           2,318,230           6,789,679          754,409 

Residential Irrigation

  Actuals 95,030,608     89,193,003       100,169,970      44,330,514        29,329,813        22,836,013         17,865,592         23,279,931          29,925,275        451,960,719       50,217,858       

  Actual vs Budget 12,621,116        19,325,267        50,669,367       3,388,058         2,114,580          4,219,998           (813,978) (4,291,138)           (13,427,849)        73,805,421        8,200,602        

  Actual vs Prior Year 25,406,777      26,100,885       70,522,074       26,846,424       13,745,673        11,546,757          6,219,017            5,413,565            (11,671,561)          174,129,611        19,347,735       

Commercial Irrigation

  Actuals 36,583,358      47,336,338       48,519,498       25,412,227        17,009,316        15,788,709         11,861,725          11,582,342          12,733,964         226,827,480      25,203,053      

  Actual vs Budget 4,769,031         15,131,660         26,755,395       6,446,848         1,967,467          3,949,974          2,040,971           (856,371) (4,780,322)         55,424,654        6,158,295        

  Actual vs Prior Year (669,679)          12,765,069        31,857,689        12,548,901        4,837,756          4,798,195           2,153,735           1,427,032            (9,204,231)          60,514,467        6,723,830        

SGS

  Actuals 81,234,953      75,577,767        76,136,491        61,141,425         63,860,872       62,054,657        60,060,973        74,376,014          50,734,003        605,177,153       67,241,906       

  Actual vs Budget (2,650,159)       331,706 13,645,540        (1,841,292)         4,849,488         4,402,803          427,340 14,467,072          (13,856,338)        19,776,161          2,197,351         

  Actual vs Prior Year (1,831,118)         (716,668)           13,527,721         (414,677)            5,061,755          5,406,744          1,869,244           17,381,032          (11,739,172)         28,544,862        3,171,651          

Other Sales

  Actuals 7,401,287         534,601 17,604,773        3,277,276         3,401,580          2,797,804          3,259,936          3,008,979           2,413,974           43,700,210        4,855,579        

  Actual vs Budget 3,184,185         (3,666,494)        15,495,102        2,402,834         3,239,360         1,992,229           1,762,811            1,194,021 416,177 26,020,225       2,891,136         

  Actual vs Prior Year (598,636)          (2,935,669)        16,294,746        2,663,377         2,487,838         2,039,845          2,022,941           644,238 (3,881,526)          18,737,154 2,081,906        

ReUse Water

  Actuals 2,418,200        (1,436,800)        377,829            1,644,807          1,508,606          5,535,253          3,498,337           2,553,091            52,494 16,151,817          1,794,646         

  Actual vs Budget 372,600           (3,405,071)         (223,109)           1,010,107           1,066,444          5,299,678          3,414,312            2,333,291            (56,856) 9,811,396           1,090,155         

  Actual vs Prior Year (6,191,800)        (7,097,500)        377,829            1,644,807          1,508,506          5,535,253          992,937 (3,225,309)          (175,606) (6,630,883)        (736,765)          

Total Sales

  Actuals 536,121,739   528,124,220   535,785,676   319,934,052   289,990,079   278,917,582     251,913,759      278,130,270     273,950,112      3,292,867,488   365,874,165     

  Actual vs Budget 34,729,676    81,831,079      195,772,580    5,911,444        15,844,071       17,897,253       (2,956,368)       10,096,804       (46,278,266)     312,848,273      34,760,919       
  Actual vs Prior Year 52,712,751     79,055,357     257,731,243    71,171,558       49,931,803      47,271,940       19,232,772       37,631,080       (42,957,212)      571,781,290       63,531,254       

FY 2020 YTD
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES
Water Revenue
For Month Ending April 30, 2020

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020

DESCRIPTION AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR ACT  AVG

Residential
   Actuals 1,232,731$     1,236,297$      1,127,058$     715,908$        765,151$         739,244$       699,638$       727,003$       768,685$       8,011,714$     890,190$      
   Budget 1,136,346$     984,705$        861,420$        1,002,049$    840,245$       870,826$       841,257$        854,917$        938,415$        8,330,180$    925,576$      
   Prior Year 999,899$       945,566$        647,522$       620,557$       603,506$       627,760$       613,901$        620,983$       731,592$        6,411,288$    712,365$      

Multi-Unit 2-4
   Actuals 9,144$            9,788$            9,052$           8,053$           9,070$           9,585$           8,601$            8,573$           9,095$           80,960$        8,996$          
   Budget 8,967$           8,211$  8,077$           7,892$           8,140$            8,320$           8,090$           9,084$           9,849$           76,630$        8,514$          
   Prior Year 8,669$           8,721$            7,081$            6,746$           6,747$            6,838$           6,723$           6,438$           6,844$           64,806$        7,201$          

Multi-Unit 5+
   Actuals 95,006$         93,662$          98,124$          100,674$        130,977$        129,698$       126,246$        129,990$       133,581$        1,037,959$    115,329$       
   Budget 102,438$       104,950$        95,331$          95,480$         109,556$        114,414$         112,310$         112,580$        120,934$        967,994$      107,555$      
   Prior Year 88,651$         94,094$          92,587$         89,027$         84,714$          85,161$          90,986$         82,622$         87,195$          795,036$      88,337$        

Residential Irrigation
   Actuals 448,013$       416,383$         466,149$        240,435$       225,398$       193,172$        171,993$         197,224$        229,357$       2,588,125$    287,569$      
   Budget 350,396$       293,497$        243,689$       254,408$       204,786$       163,664$        161,467$         203,398$       242,898$       2,118,203$    235,356$      
   Prior Year 279,276$       250,032$       137,693$        102,493$        96,119$          81,353$          82,519$          108,036$       206,866$       1,344,389$    149,377$       

Commercial Irrigation
   Actuals 190,307$       246,640$        251,800$       138,993$        112,639$        111,689$         83,539$         80,909$         88,278$         1,304,794$    144,977$       
   Budget 153,534$        154,386$        99,835$         88,571$          83,216$          76,265$         62,277$         78,755$         102,801$        899,640$      99,960$       
   Prior Year 169,605$       156,350$        72,104$          56,673$         55,194$          58,033$         50,461$          52,703$         115,384$        786,507$      87,390$        

SGS
   Actuals 236,642$       222,472$        223,634$       207,540$       269,718$        270,609$       256,513$        313,781$        225,035$       2,225,943$    247,327$      
   Budget 244,429$       222,415$        193,011$         194,238$        213,148$        219,555$       225,853$       228,256$       240,117$        1,981,021$     220,113$       
   Prior Year 228,342$       212,749$         182,429$        179,093$        174,083$        176,829$        180,649$        177,995$        190,341$        1,702,509$    189,168$       

Other Sales
   Actuals 27,764$         2,561$            63,295$         28,817$          35,073$         30,457$         34,436$         33,095$         29,847$         285,346$      31,705$        
   Budget 17,020$         22,892$          21,721$          9,269$           2,590$           14,677$          18,148$          13,576$          13,784$          133,677$       14,853$        
   Prior Year 30,460$         17,839$           12,725$          10,622$         11,957$           11,319$           12,291$          14,499$          24,751$          146,463$       16,274$        

ReUse Water
   Actuals 1,950$           (810)$  489$  1,396$            1,299$            4,182$           2,723$           2,047$           256$  13,532$         1,504$          
   Budget 1,608$           1,574$  510$  538$  432$  230$  82$  202$  425$  5,600$          622$
   Prior Year 6,383$           4,272$            34$  34$  34$  34$  2,012$           4,356$           382$  17,542$         1,949$          

Total Sales
   Actuals 2,241,557$   2,226,992$   2,239,601$   1,441,816$     1,549,326$   1,488,637$   1,383,690$   1,492,620$   1,484,135$    15,548,374$  1,727,597$    
   Budget 2,014,738$   1,792,630$    1,523,594$    1,652,445$    1,462,111$     1,467,951$    1,429,485$   1,500,769$   1,669,223$   14,512,946$   1,612,550$    
   Prior Year 1,811,286$    1,689,623$    1,152,175$     1,065,245$   1,032,354$   1,047,328$   1,039,543$   1,067,631$    1,363,356$    11,268,541$   1,252,060$   

FY 2020 YTD
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES
Water Revenue Variance
For Month Ending April 30, 2020

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020

DESCRIPTION AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR ACT  AVG

Residential
  Actuals 1,232,731$      1,236,297$      1,127,058$     715,908$        765,151$         739,244$       699,638$       727,003$       768,685$      8,011,714$        890,190$      
  Actual vs Budget 96,384$         251,591$         265,638$       (286,141)$       (75,094)$        (131,582)$       (141,619)$        (127,914)$       (169,730)$      (318,466)$        (35,385)$       
  Actual vs Prior Year 232,832$       290,730$        479,536$       95,350$         161,645$        111,484$         85,737$         106,019$        37,093$         1,600,427$       177,825$       

Multi-Unit 2-4
  Actuals 9,144$            9,788$            9,052$           8,053$           9,070$           9,585$           8,601$            8,573$           9,095$          80,960$           8,996$          
  Actual vs Budget 176$  1,577$  974$  161$  930$  1,265$           511$  (511)$  (754)$            4,331$  481$
  Actual vs Prior Year 474$  1,067$            1,971$  1,307$            2,323$           2,747$           1,878$            2,135$            2,251$           16,154$ 1,795$           

Multi-Unit 5+
  Actuals 95,006$         93,662$          98,124$          100,674$        130,977$        129,698$       126,246$        129,990$        133,581$        1,037,959$       115,329$       
  Actual vs Budget (7,431)$           (11,287)$          2,792$           5,194$            21,421$          15,284$         13,936$          17,410$          12,647$         69,965$           7,774$          
  Actual vs Prior Year 6,355$           (432)$  5,537$           11,647$           46,263$         44,537$         35,260$         47,369$         46,387$         242,923$         26,991$        

Residential Irrigation
  Actuals 448,013$        416,383$         466,149$        240,435$       225,398$       193,172$        171,993$         197,224$        229,357$       2,588,125$       287,569$      
  Actual vs Budget 97,617$          122,886$        222,461$        (13,973)$         20,613$          29,508$         10,526$          (6,175)$           (13,542)$        469,922$         52,214$         
  Actual vs Prior Year 168,737$        166,351$         328,456$       137,942$        129,279$        111,819$         89,474$         89,187$          22,490$        1,243,736$       138,193$       

Commercial Irrigation
  Actuals 190,307$        246,640$        251,800$       138,993$        112,639$        111,689$         83,539$         80,909$         88,278$        1,304,794$       144,977$       
  Actual vs Budget 36,772$         92,254$          151,965$        50,422$         29,423$         35,425$         21,262$          2,154$            (14,524)$        405,154$          45,017$         
  Actual vs Prior Year 20,702$         90,290$         179,696$        82,320$         57,445$         53,656$         33,078$         28,206$         (27,107)$        518,287$          57,587$        

SGS
  Actuals 236,642$       222,472$        223,634$       207,540$       269,718$        270,609$       256,513$        313,781$         225,035$      2,225,943$      247,327$      
  Actual vs Budget (7,786)$          57$  30,623$         13,302$          56,571$          51,054$         30,659$         85,525$         (15,082)$        244,922$         27,214$         
  Actual vs Prior Year 8,301$            9,723$            41,204$          28,447$         95,636$         93,780$         75,863$         135,786$        34,694$         523,434$         58,159$        

Other Sales
  Actuals 27,764$         2,561$            63,295$         28,817$          35,073$         30,457$         34,436$         33,095$         29,847$         285,346$         31,705$         
  Actual vs Budget 10,744$          (20,331)$         41,574$          19,548$          32,484$         15,780$         16,288$          19,519$          16,064$         151,669$          16,852$        
  Actual vs Prior Year (2,696)$          (15,278)$         50,571$          18,195$          23,117$           19,138$          22,145$          18,596$          5,096$          138,883$         15,431$         

ReUse Water
  Actuals 1,950$            (810)$  489$  1,396$            1,299$            4,182$           2,723$           2,047$           256$  13,532$  1,504$          
  Actual vs Budget 342$  (2,385)$           (20)$  858$  867$  3,952$           2,641$            1,844$            (168)$  7,932$ 881$
  Actual vs Prior Year (4,433)$          (5,082)$          455$  1,362$            1,264$            4,148$            711$  (2,309)$          (126)$  (4,010)$ (446)$  

Total Sales
  Actuals 2,241,557$    2,226,992$   2,239,601$   1,441,816$     1,549,326$   1,488,637$   1,383,690$   1,492,620$   1,484,135$   15,548,374$     1,727,597$    
  Actual vs Budget 226,819$      434,362$      716,006$      (210,629)$     87,215$        20,686$       (45,795)$       (8,148)$         (185,088)$    1,035,428$       115,048$       
  Actual vs Prior Year 430,271$      537,369$       1,087,425$   376,572$      516,972$      441,309$      344,147$       424,989$      120,778$      4,279,833$      475,537$      

FY 2020 YTD
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES
Water Meters
For Month Ending April 30, 2020

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 FY 2020 YTD

DESCRIPTION AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR  AVG

Residential

   Actuals 29,555         28,674          29,705         29,822         29,952         30,062         30,170          30,372          30,509         29,869 

   Budget 29,551          29,649         29,747          29,846         29,945         30,044         30,144          30,244         30,344         29,946 

   Prior Year 28,583         28,659         28,812          28,836         28,921          29,017          29,099         29,197          29,280         28,934 

Multi-Unit 2-4

   Actuals 198 199 198 202 200 201 202 203 203 201 

   Budget 196 196 196 196 196 196 196 196 196 196 

   Prior Year 198 199 198 198 198 197 197 197 197 198 

Multi-Unit 5+

   Actuals 241 241 241 243 243 243 245 248 249 244 

   Budget 242 243 244 245 246 247 248 249 250 246

   Prior Year 237 237 237 237 238 238 238 238 238 238

Residential Irrigation

   Actuals 8,077            7,614            8,205           8,297            8,411 8,497            8,576            8,751            8,861            8,365 

   Budget 8,113 8,235           8,358           8,483           8,610            8,739            8,870           9,003           9,138            8,617

   Prior Year 7,169            7,265            7,386            7,432            7,497            7,584            7,662            7,718            7,786            7,500 

Commercial Irrigation

   Actuals 747 735 757 765 772 775 775 776 784 765 

   Budget 758 762 766 770 774 778 782 786 790 774 

   Prior Year 733 733 735 731 738 741 741 742 744 738 

SGS

   Actuals 2,284           2,281            2,294           2,301            2,314            2,317            2,314            2,320           2,319            2,305 

   Budget 2,293           2,299           2,305           2,311 2,317            2,323            2,329           2,335            2,341            2,317

   Prior Year 2,253           2,253           2,260           2,257            2,264           2,270           2,272            2,272            2,271            2,264 

Other Sales

   Actuals 76 12 91 88 94 88 91 95 97 81 

   Budget 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80 80

   Prior Year 86 81 94 83 89 87 88 78 75 85

ReUse Water

   Actuals 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

   Budget 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

   Prior Year 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Total Meters

   Actuals 41,179         39,757        41,492        41,719         41,987        42,184        42,374        42,766       43,023       41,831 

   Budget 41,234        41,465        41,697        41,932        42,169        42,408       42,650       42,894       43,140        42,177 
   Prior Year 39,260       39,428       39,723        39,775        39,946       40,135        40,298       40,443       40,592       39,956 

New Meters 105 (1,422)         1,735          227 268 197 190 392 257 217

New Meter Growth 0.3% -3.5% 4.4% 0.5% 0.6% 0.5% 0.5% 0.9% 0.6% 0.5%
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES
Water Volume per Meter (Gallons)
For Month Ending April 30, 2020

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020

DESCRIPTION AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR ACT  AVG

Residential

   Actuals 9,723 10,157 8,961 5,426 5,039 4,863 4,427 4,626 5,029          58,250 6,472

   Budget 9,172 7,935 6,005 5,549 4,986 4,938 4,693 4,745 5,567           53,590 5,954 

   Prior Year 8,845 8,356 4,940 4,600 4,523 4,497 4,328 4,355 5,538          49,982 5,554 

Multi-Unit 2-4

   Actuals 11,355 12,529            11,290            7,880 7,683 8,543 6,607 6,388 7,394           79,669           8,852 

   Budget 10,386            9,807 7,994 7,346 6,827 7,034 6,660 7,057 8,062          71,174 7,908 

   Prior Year 10,536            10,875            7,354 6,589 6,834 7,017 6,718 6,070 7,050          69,043 7,671 

Multi-Unit 5+

   Actuals 98,871            96,145            101,947           85,335           92,259           90,579           83,544           86,832            92,997        828,510         92,057 

   Budget 98,931            105,371           95,702           92,117 87,974            89,604           90,276           85,144 88,608        833,726         92,636 

   Prior Year 92,668           102,675          101,434           94,118 85,781            84,444            92,974            79,757 87,555        821,405         91,267 

Residential Irrigation

   Actuals 11,766 11,714 12,208            5,343 3,487 2,688 2,083 2,660 3,377           55,327           6,147 

   Budget 10,158            8,484 5,923 4,826 3,161 2,130 2,106 3,062 4,744           44,595 4,955 

   Prior Year 9,712 8,684 4,014 2,353 2,079 1,489 1,520 2,315 5,343           37,508 4,168

Commercial Irrigation

   Actuals 48,974            64,403           64,094           33,219            22,033           20,373           15,305            14,926 16,242         299,569         33,285 

   Budget 41,971 42,263           28,413            24,630           19,434            15,217 12,559            15,825 22,170         222,482         24,720 

   Prior Year 50,823           47,164            22,669           17,597            16,493            14,832            13,101 13,686 29,487        225,852         25,095 

SGS

   Actuals 35,567            33,134            33,189            26,572           27,598           26,782           25,955           32,059            21,878         262,733         29,193 

   Budget 36,583           32,730           27,111 27,253           25,469           24,818            25,605           25,657            27,591         252,817          28,091

   Prior Year 36,869           33,863           27,703            27,273            25,971            24,955           25,613            25,086            27,509        254,843         28,316 

Other Sales

   Actuals 97,385            44,550           193,459          37,242            36,187            31,793            35,823           31,673 24,886        533,000         59,222 

   Budget 52,714            52,514            26,371            10,931 2,028 10,070            18,714 22,687            24,972        221,000         24,556 

   Prior Year 93,022           42,843           13,936            7,396 10,267            8,712 14,057            30,317 83,940        304,491          33,832 

ReUse Water

   Actuals 2,418,200       (1,436,800)      377,829          1,644,807       1,508,606       5,535,253      3,498,337       2,553,091        52,494        16,151,817       1,794,646       

   Budget 2,045,600      1,968,271        600,938         634,700         442,163          235,575         84,025           219,800          109,350       6,340,421       704,491          

   Prior Year 8,610,000      5,660,700      - - 100 - 2,505,400      5,778,400       228,100      22,782,700    2,531,411        

FY 2020 YTD
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES
Water Rates (per Gallon)
For Month Ending April 30, 2020

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 FY 2020 YTD

DESCRIPTION AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR AVG

Residential

   Actuals 0.0043$         0.0042$         0.0042$         0.0044$         0.0051$          0.0051$          0.0052$         0.0052$         0.0050$         0.0047$         

   Budget 0.0042$         0.0042$         0.0048$         0.0061$          0.0056$         0.0059$         0.0059$         0.0060$         0.0056$         0.0054$         

   Prior Year 0.0040$         0.0039$         0.0045$         0.0047$         0.0046$         0.0048$         0.0049$         0.0049$         0.0045$         0.0045$         

Multi-Unit 2-4

   Actuals 0.0041$          0.0039$         0.0040$         0.0051$          0.0059$         0.0056$         0.0064$         0.0066$         0.0061$          0.0053$         

   Budget 0.0044$         0.0043$         0.0052$         0.0055$         0.0061$          0.0060$         0.0062$         0.0066$         0.0062$         0.0056$         

   Prior Year 0.0042$         0.0040$         0.0049$         0.0052$         0.0050$         0.0049$         0.0051$          0.0054$         0.0049$         0.0048$         

Multi-Unit 5+

   Actuals 0.0040$         0.0040$         0.0040$         0.0049$         0.0058$         0.0059$         0.0062$         0.0060$         0.0058$         0.0052$         

   Budget 0.0043$         0.0041$          0.0041$          0.0042$         0.0051$          0.0052$         0.0050$         0.0053$         0.0055$         0.0047$         

   Prior Year 0.0040$         0.0039$         0.0039$         0.0040$         0.0041$          0.0042$         0.0041$          0.0044$         0.0042$         0.0041$         

Residential Irrigation

   Actuals 0.0047$         0.0047$         0.0047$         0.0054$         0.0077$         0.0085$         0.0096$         0.0085$         0.0077$         0.0068$         

   Budget 0.0043$         0.0042$         0.0049$         0.0062$         0.0075$         0.0088$         0.0086$         0.0074$         0.0056$         0.0064$         

   Prior Year 0.0040$         0.0040$         0.0046$         0.0059$         0.0062$         0.0072$         0.0071$          0.0060$         0.0050$         0.0056$         

Commercial Irrigation

   Actuals 0.0052$         0.0052$         0.0052$         0.0055$         0.0066$         0.0071$          0.0070$         0.0070$         0.0069$         0.0062$         

   Budget 0.0048$         0.0048$         0.0046$         0.0047$         0.0055$         0.0064$         0.0063$         0.0063$         0.0059$         0.0055$         

   Prior Year 0.0046$         0.0045$         0.0043$         0.0044$         0.0045$         0.0053$         0.0052$         0.0052$         0.0053$         0.0048$         

SGS

   Actuals 0.0029$         0.0029$         0.0029$         0.0034$         0.0042$         0.0044$         0.0043$         0.0042$         0.0044$         0.0037$         

   Budget 0.0029$         0.0030$         0.0031$          0.0031$          0.0036$         0.0038$         0.0038$         0.0038$         0.0037$         0.0034$         

   Prior Year 0.0027$         0.0028$         0.0029$         0.0029$         0.0030$         0.0031$          0.0031$          0.0031$          0.0030$         0.0030$         

Other Sales

   Actuals 0.0038$         0.0048$         0.0036$         0.0088$         0.0103$          0.0109$          0.0106$          0.0110$          0.0124$          0.0085$         

   Budget 0.0040$         0.0054$         0.0103$          0.0106$          0.0160$          0.0182$          0.0121$          0.0075$         0.0069$         0.0101$          

   Prior Year 0.0038$         0.0051$          0.0097$         0.0173$          0.0131$          0.0149$          0.0099$         0.0061$          0.0039$         0.0093$         

ReUse Water

   Actuals 0.0008$         0.0006$         0.0013$          0.0008$         0.0009$         0.0008$         0.0008$         0.0008$         0.0049$         0.0013$         

   Budget 0.0008$         0.0008$         0.0008$         0.0008$         0.0010$         0.0010$         0.0010$         0.0009$         0.0039$         0.0012$         
   Prior Year 0.0007$         0.0008$         -$  -$  0.3439$         -$  0.0008$         0.0008$         0.0017$          0.0387$         
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Customer Count FY 2018
% Change 
2018-2019 FY 2019

% Change 
2019-2020 FY 2020

Residential 25,011            4.41% 26,115            4.41% 27,267          

Other 2,397 1.59% 2,435 2.14% 2,487            

TOTAL 27,408         4.17% 28,550         4.22% 29,754        
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30 6. Statistics - Wastewater

Month Actual Budget

Aug-19  1,412$$           1,442$$         

Sep-19  1,362$$          1,433$$         

Oct-19  1,464$$          1,373$$         

Nov-19  1,381$$           1,583$$         

Dec-19  1,550$$          1,568$$         

Jan-20  1,549$$          1,546$$         

Feb-20  1,513$$           1,565$$         

Mar-20  1,578$$          1,552$$         

Apr-20  1,471$$           1,638$$         

May-20  -$  1,621$$          

Jun-20  -$  1,686$$         

Jul-20  -$  1,739$$         

TOTAL  13,279$$      18,746$$     

Total Sewer Sales ($000)
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES
Sewer Revenue
For Month Ending April 30, 2020

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020

DESCRIPTION AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR ACT  AVG

Residential

   Actuals 779,479$        747,562$       824,138$       797,987$        892,353$       896,216$        890,728$       893,434$       899,809$       7,621,706$      846,856$     

   Budget 795,770$       807,474$       791,035$        920,879$       922,000$       912,723$        917,644$        907,635$       950,275$       7,925,435$     880,604$     

   Prior Year 767,014$        781,002$        752,163$        761,955$        751,458$        750,947$       748,736$       735,441$        758,052$       6,806,767$     756,307$      

Multi-Unit 2-4

   Actuals 7,539$           7,534$           7,770$           7,897$           8,802$           8,846$           8,660$           8,612$            8,658$           74,317$  8,257$         

   Budget 7,798$           7,826$           7,753$           8,952$           8,972$           8,834$           8,879$           8,641$            9,075$           76,729$          8,525$         

   Prior Year 7,777$            7,785$           7,606$           7,583$           7,518$            7,515$            7,512$            7,400$           7,470$           68,164$          7,574$          

Multi-Unit 5+

   Actuals 184,353$        181,385$        189,109$        180,591$        210,363$        208,625$       191,515$         206,672$       207,784$       1,760,397$      195,600$      

   Budget 183,278$        191,986$        182,180$        206,810$       207,284$       206,416$        210,272$        202,615$       214,838$        1,805,677$      200,631$      

   Prior Year 173,720$        184,485$        166,764$        171,046$        168,525$        165,631$        175,105$        161,432$        170,391$        1,537,100$      170,789$      

SGS

   Actuals 438,893$       423,789$       441,872$        393,047$       437,433$        434,132$        420,540$       468,589$       353,486$       3,811,780$      423,531$      

   Budget 454,471$        424,150$        390,533$       445,230$       428,407$       417,035$        426,279$       431,637$        462,677$       3,880,421$      431,158$       

   Prior Year 431,385$        416,115$         363,569$       366,981$        352,227$       357,619$        352,968$       345,182$        378,100$        3,364,145$      373,794$      

Schertz Sewer

   Actuals 1,372$            1,328$            1,295$           1,248$            1,093$            1,171$  1,416$ 1,086$            1,275$            11,284$  1,254$          

   Budget 1,068$            1,163$ 1,153$            1,495$            1,414$ 1,334$            1,453$            1,175$ 1,368$            11,623$  1,291$          

   Prior Year 1,056$            1,280$           1,090$           1,278$            1,193$ 1,126$ 1,341$ 1,114$  1,214$ 10,692$          1,188$          

Total Sales

   Actuals 1,411,637$     1,361,598$    1,464,184$    1,380,770$   1,550,044$   1,548,991$    1,512,859$    1,578,392$   1,471,012$    13,279,485$    1,475,498$   

   Budget 1,442,385$   1,432,598$   1,372,655$   1,583,366$   1,568,076$   1,546,342$   1,564,527$   1,551,703$    1,638,233$   13,699,885$    1,522,209$   
   Prior Year 1,380,953$   1,390,666$   1,291,191$     1,308,842$   1,280,921$    1,282,837$   1,285,662$   1,250,568$   1,315,227$    11,786,868$    1,309,652$   

FY 2020 YTD

32 6. Statistics - Wastewater42 May 2020 NBU Regular Board Meeting



NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES
Sewer Revenue Variance
For Month Ending April 30, 2020

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020

DESCRIPTION AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR ACT  AVG

Residential
  Actuals 779,479$      747,562$       824,138$       797,987$       892,353$       896,216$       890,728$      893,434$       899,809$     7,621,706$      846,856$        
  Actual vs Budget (16,291)$        (59,912)$        33,103$         (122,892)$      (29,647)$        (16,507)$        (26,917)$        (14,201)$         (50,466)$      (303,729)$       (33,748)$         
  Actual vs Prior Year 12,466$        (33,440)$       71,975$         36,033$         140,895$       145,270$       141,992$        157,993$        141,757$       814,939$         90,549$          

Multi-Unit 2-4
  Actuals 7,539$          7,534$           7,770$           7,897$           8,802$           8,846$          8,660$          8,612$           8,658$          74,317$           8,257$            
  Actual vs Budget (259)$            (292)$            17$  (1,055)$           (170)$  12$  (219)$  (29)$  (417)$             (2,412)$            (268)$  
  Actual vs Prior Year (238)$            (251)$  165$  314$  1,284$            1,332$           1,149$            1,212$            1,188$           6,154$  684$  

Multi-Unit 5+
  Actuals 184,353$      181,385$        189,109$       180,591$        210,363$        208,625$      191,515$        206,672$       207,784$      1,760,397$      195,600$        
  Actual vs Budget 1,075$           (10,600)$       6,930$          (26,219)$         3,079$           2,209$          (18,756)$        4,057$           (7,054)$         (45,280)$         (5,031)$           
  Actual vs Prior Year 10,633$        (3,100)$          22,345$        9,544$           41,837$          42,994$        16,410$          45,240$         37,394$        223,297$        24,811$           

SGS
  Actuals 438,893$     423,789$      441,872$       393,047$       437,433$       434,132$       420,540$      468,589$       353,486$      3,811,780$       423,531$        
  Actual vs Budget (15,578)$       (361)$  51,338$         (52,184)$         9,026$           17,097$         (5,740)$         36,952$         (109,191)$      (68,640)$         (7,627)$           
  Actual vs Prior Year 7,508$          7,674$           78,302$        26,066$         85,207$         76,513$         67,572$         123,407$        (24,614)$       447,635$        49,737$          

Schertz Sewer
  Actuals 1,372$           1,328$           1,295$           1,248$            1,093$            1,171$  1,416$            1,086$           1,275$           11,284$           1,254$            
  Actual vs Budget 304$  165$  142$  (247)$  (321)$  (163)$  (37)$  (89)$  (93)$  (338)$  (38)$  
  Actual vs Prior Year 316$  49$  206$  (30)$  (100)$  45$  75$  (27)$  60$  593$  66$  

Total Sales

  Actuals 1,411,637$   1,361,598$   1,464,184$   1,380,770$   1,550,044$   1,548,991$   1,512,859$   1,578,392$   1,471,012$   13,279,485$    1,475,498$      
  Actual vs Budget (30,748)$     (71,000)$      91,529$       (202,596)$    (18,032)$       2,649$         (51,669)$      26,689$       (167,222)$    (420,399)$       (46,711)$          
  Actual vs Prior Year 30,684$      (29,068)$     172,993$     71,927$        269,123$      266,153$     227,196$     327,824$     155,785$     1,492,618$      165,846$        

FY 2020 YTD
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES
Sewer Customers
For Month Ending April 30, 2020

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 FY 2020 YTD

DESCRIPTION AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR  AVG

Residential
   Actuals 26,371         25,486        26,507        26,609        26,726        26,830        26,941         27,137         27,267        26,653 
   Budget 26,345        26,427        26,509        26,592        26,674        26,757        26,841         26,924        27,008        26,675 
   Prior Year 25,468        25,535        25,686        25,704        25,783        25,872        25,945        26,035        26,115         25,794 

Multi-Unit 2-4
   Actuals 162 163 162 166 165 165 166 167 167 165 
   Budget 161 161 161 161 161 161 161 161 161 161 
   Prior Year 161 161 161 161 161 160 161 161 161 161 

Multi-Unit 5+
   Actuals 240 240 240 242 242 242 243 246 246 242 
   Budget 242 244 245 247 248 250 251 253 254 248 
   Prior Year 236 236 236 236 237 237 237 237 237 237 

SGS
   Actuals 2,043          2,041           2,050          2,057          2,068          2,071           2,068          2,073          2,073          2,060 
   Budget 2,060          2,065          2,071           2,077          2,083          2,089          2,094          2,100 2,106 2,083 
   Prior Year 2,021 2,021 2,026          2,024          2,032          2,036          2,035          2,038          2,036          2,030 

Schertz Sewer
   Actuals 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
   Budget 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 
   Prior Year 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 

Total Accounts
   Actuals 28,817 27,931 28,960 29,075       29,202 29,309 29,419 29,624 29,754       29,121 
   Budget 28,809 28,898 28,988 29,077       29,167 29,258 29,348 29,439 29,530 29,168 
   Prior Year 27,887       27,954       28,110 28,126 28,214 28,306 28,379       28,472       28,550 28,222 

New Customers 42 (886) 1,029 115 127 107 110 205 130 109 
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NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES
Sewer Rates (per Customer)
For Month Ending April 30, 2020

2019 2019 2019 2019 2019 2020 2020 2020 2020 FY 2020 YTD

DESCRIPTION AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR AVG

Residential
   Actuals 29.56$          29.33$          31.09$          29.99$          33.39$          33.40$          33.06$          32.92$          33.00$         31.75$           
   Budget 30.21$          30.56$          29.84$          34.63$          34.57$          34.11$           34.19$          33.71$           35.18$          33.00$          
   Prior Year 30.12$          30.59$          29.28$          29.64$          29.15$          29.03$          28.86$         28.25$          29.03$          29.33$          

Multi-Unit 2-4
   Actuals 46.54$          46.22$          47.96$          47.57$          53.35$          53.61$          52.17$          51.57$           51.84$          50.09$          
   Budget 48.43$          48.61$          48.16$          55.60$          55.72$          54.87$          55.15$          53.67$          56.37$          52.95$          
   Prior Year 48.31$          48.35$          47.24$          47.10$          46.69$          46.97$          46.66$          45.96$          46.40$          47.07$           

Multi-Unit 5+
   Actuals 768.14$        755.77$        787.96$        746.24$        869.27$        862.09$       788.13$        840.13$        844.65$        806.93$        
   Budget 756.06$        787.37$        742.80$        838.32$       835.34$        827.00$       837.55$        802.35$       845.80$       808.07$        
   Prior Year 736.10$        781.72$        706.63$        724.77$        711.08$         698.87$        738.84$        681.15$         718.95$        722.01$         

SGS
   Actuals 214.83$        207.64$        215.55$        191.08$         211.52$         209.62$       203.36$       226.04$       170.52$        205.57$         
   Budget 220.65$       205.35$        188.55$        214.36$        205.69$       199.67$        203.53$        205.51$        219.68$        207.00$        
   Prior Year 213.45$        205.90$       179.45$        181.31$         173.34$         175.65$        173.45$         169.37$        185.71$         184.18$          

Schertz Sewer
   Actuals 1,372.23$     1,328.28$     1,295.01$      1,247.91$      1,093.04$     1,171.05$       1,415.78$      1,086.40$     1,274.73$      1,253.83$      
   Budget 1,068.02$     1,163.37$      1,152.92$      1,494.69$     1,413.84$      1,333.95$     1,452.54$     1,175.35$      1,367.94$      1,291.40$       
   Prior Year 1,055.89$     1,279.65$     1,089.51$      1,278.16$      1,192.99$      1,126.05$      1,341.12$       1,113.80$      1,214.47$      1,187.96$       
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New Braunfels Utilities 
Quarterly Investment Report 

01/31/2020 to 04/30/2020 

Investment Balances and Activity 

As required by the Public Funds Investment Act and the New Braunfels Utilities Investment 
Policy, the Investment Officers of NBU hereby submit this quarterly report of investment activity 
for the quarter ended April 30, 2020. Statement No. 31 of the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, effective for reporting periods beginning after June 15, 1997, mandates fair 
value accounting on investments held by public entities. Attached is the NBU Investment 
Portfolio beginning January 31, 2020 and ending April 30, 2020. This is a report showing the 
changes to the portfolio during the quarter. This report has been modified to conform to the 
preferred reporting format illustrated in Statement No. 31. 

The fair values of the Federally Insured Cash Account, Pooled, and Money Market Fund Groups 
(including $23,411,321.66 in demand deposits at April 30, 2020) for the beginning and end of the 
reporting period are as follows: 

Fair Value 
01/31/2020 $59,500,914.83 

04/30/2020 $80,101,432.15 

NBU had additions to the Pooled Fund Groups of $58,523,277.17 and withdrawals totaling    
$37,922,759.85.  

The fair values of the Separately Invested Assets for the beginning and end of the reporting 
period are as follows: 

Fair Value 
01/31/2020 $9,604,100.00 

04/30/2020 $12,050,194.00 

NBU had additions to the Separately Invested Assets of $2,022,031.25 and withdrawals of $0 due 
to maturities. The change in fair value due to amortization of premium and discount and mark to 
market changes from January 31, 2020 to April 30, 2020 was an increase of $424,062.75. 

The fair values of the entire portfolio for the beginning and end of the reporting period for the 
quarter ended April 30, 2020 are as follows: 

Fair Value 
01/31/2020 $69,105.014.83 

04/30/2020 $92,151,626.15 

Compliance with GAAP 

The investment portfolio complied with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) 
throughout the quarter. Although the Public Funds Investment Act requires book value 
accounting for investments, it also contains a clause that requires conformance to GAAP. 
Statement No. 31 supersedes the Public Funds Investments Act in the GAAP hierarchy and 
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New Braunfels Utilities 
Quarterly Investment Report 

01/31/2020 to 04/30/2020 

mandates fair value accounting. The fair market value of investments was determined by utilizing 
a third party service provider, ICE Data Pricing and Reference Data, LLC, formerly called 
Interactive Data Pricing. 

Compliance with NBU Investment Policy 

The investment portfolio funds are invested in compliance with the strategies outlined in the NBU 
Investment Policy, which the Board re-affirmed on February 27, 2020. Investments in each 
security type are within the allowable range established by the Investment Policy. The investment 
portfolio’s weighted-average maturity of 14 days and weighted-average maturity to first call date 
of 14 days are within the 450 days and 300 days limit, respectively, stated in the NBU Investment 
Policy. Please note that the WAM and WAMC do not include the investment in the Community 
Assistance Fund, which was specifically authorized in the Investment Policy to permit 
investments up to ten years. 

NBU is also required to maintain daily liquid funds of at least 30 days of budgeted operating 
expenses. At April 30, 2020, NBU had daily liquid funds of 176 days. Pooled investments are in 
no load money market mutual funds and eligible specified investment pools that are continuously 
rated AAA or higher by at least one nationally recognized rating agency and that have a dollar-
weighted average stated maturity of 90 days or less. These same investments maintain a stable net 
asset value of $1 for each share.   

NBU has obtained collateral reports at quarter-end from third party custodians that confirm the 
collateral securities in NBU’s name are at least equal to or greater than the required amount of 
uninsured balances as of April, 30 2020. 

NBU Investment Officers: 

_________________________________ 
Finance Manager 

___________________________________ 
Chief Financial Officer 
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Maturity Beginning Purchase Addition Redemption Change in Market Ending

CUSIP Investment # Fund Date  Invested Value  of Principal  to Principal  of Principal  Value/Amortization  Invested Value 

SEPARATELY INVESTED ASSESTS

Fund: Unrestricted Long-term 

CR0632YS2 10834 111HS 6/18/2020   2,000,000.00   -  -     -  -     2,000,000.00 

Subtotal 2,000,000.00  -  -   -  -  2,000,000.00  

Fund: Special Funds- R & D -   

CR0842YS2 10838 116HS 8/20/2020   2,000,000.00   -  -     -  -     2,000,000.00 

Subtotal 2,000,000.00  -  -   -  -  2,000,000.00  

Fund: Special Funds- Community Assistance

912828YS3 10853 117F 11/15/2029   5,104,100.00   -  -     -    424,610.00   5,528,710.00 

Subtotal 5,104,100.00  -  -   -  424,610.00  5,528,710.00  

Fund: Consumer Deposit

Subtotal -  -  -   -  -  -  

NBU Investments

GASB 31 Compliance Detail

Sorted by Fund - Fund

February 1, 2020 - April 30, 2020
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NBU Investments

GASB 31 Compliance Detail

Sorted by Fund - Fund

February 1, 2020 - April 30, 2020

Maturity Beginning Purchase Addition Redemption Change in Market Ending

CUSIP Investment # Fund Date  Invested Value  of Principal  to Principal  of Principal  Value/Amortization  Invested Value 

Fund: Reserve Fund

912828N48 10854 170F 12/31/2020  -  2,022,031.25   -  -      (547.25)   2,021,484.00 

CR1142YS1 10843 170HS 11/19/2020   500,000.00   -  -     -  -     500,000.00 

Subtotal 500,000.00   2,022,031.25  -   -  (547.25)   2,521,484.00  

Fund: Power Supply Fund

Subtotal -  -  -   -  -  -  

Total 9,604,100.00  2,022,031.25  -   -  424,062.75  12,050,194.00  

Change due to amortization of premium/discount (3,471.36)  

Change due to mark to market 427,534.11  

Total 424,062.75  
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NBU Investments

GASB 31 Compliance Detail

Sorted by Fund - Fund

February 1, 2020 - April 30, 2020

Beginning Purchase Addition Redemption Change in Ending

Investment # Fund Invested Value of Principal to Principal of Principal Market Value Invested Value

FEDERALLY INSURED CASH ACCOUNT, POOLED, AND MONEY MARKET FUND GROUPS

Coastal Securities -  Temp Cash SYS10539 10539 110C   -  -     -  -     -  -   

Frost Bank SYS10809 10809 110FGF   4,750,496.39  -  22,088,380.76   3,427,555.49  -  23,411,321.66 

JP Morgan Chase DDA SYS10292-2 10500 110J   -  -     -  -    - - 

Hilltop Securities -Temp Cash SYS10566 10566 110HS   -  -     -  -    - - 

StoneCastle- Community Assitance SYS10779 10779 117SC   41,492.05   -    95.95   -  -     41,588.00 

StoneCastle- Power Supply SYS10761 10761 120SC   -  -     -  -     -  -   

Texas Daily- I&P 2004 SYS10543 10544 163   217,847.31  -  92,763.15   -  -     310,610.46 

Texas Daily- I&P 2009 SYS10543 10546 164   -  -     -  -     -  -   

Texas Daily- I&P 2009A SYS10543 10548 165   -  -     -  -     -  -   

Texas Daily- I&P 2012 SYS10706 10706 166   488,390.03  -  349,455.34   -  -     837,845.37 

Texas Daily- I&P 2015 SYS10763 10763 167   221,983.04  -  308,679.87   -  -     530,662.91 

Texas Daily- I&P 2016 SYS10788 10788 168   646,712.24  -  739,801.28   -  -     1,386,513.52 

Texas Daily- I&P 2018 SYS10831 10831 169   1,062,563.97  -  854,958.28   -  -     1,917,522.25 

Texas Daily- Temp-Cash SYS10244 10244 110D   3,693.27   -    10.88   -  -     3,704.15 

Texpool-Bond 18 SYS10827 10827 190   -  -     -  -     -  -   

Texpool- Bond 16 SYS10789 10789 189   -  -     -  -     -  -   

Texpool- Central Facilities-S SYS10225 10225 183F   440.60   -    1.02   -  -     441.62 

Texpool- Central Facilities-W SYS10224 10224 182F   10.98   -    0.02   -  -     11.00 

Texpool- Consumer Deposit SYS10572 10572 119T   7,286,905.02  -  18,159.19   -  -     7,305,064.21 

Texpool- Contingency Systems SYS10572 10573 114F   11,599,426.07  -  28,906.21   -  -     11,628,332.28 

Texpool- Impact Fees S SYS10221 10221 185F   155.85  -  1,727,070.65   1,727,208.41   -    18.09 

Texpool- Impact Fees S - B SYS10772 10772 185F-B   -  -     -  -     -  -   

Texpool- Impact Fees S - C SYS10804 10804 185F-C   -  -     -  -     -  -   

Texpool- Impact Fees W SYS10090 10090 184F   605,674.88  -  3,109,089.84   3,190,177.03  -  524,587.69 

Texpool- Impact Fees W - B SYS10771 10771 184F-B   -  -     -  -    - - 

Texpool- Impact Fees W - C SYS10803 10803 184F-C   -  -     -  -    - - 

Texpool- Power Supply Fund SYS10759 10759 120   -  -     -  -    - - 

Texpool-R&D SYS10147 10147 116   -  -     -  -    - - 

Texpool-Reserve SYS10701 10701 170   6,055,615.91  -  230,865.76   2,028,665.87  -  4,257,815.80 

Texpool- Temp-Cash SYS10149 10149 110T   45,567.60  -  113.58   -  -    45,681.18 

Texpool- Commercial Paper Series A 10845 191   17,288,518.67  -  27,954.66   17,315,220.86  -  1,252.47 

Texpool- Commercial Paper Series B 10846 192   253,371.37  -  24,759,655.36   5,219,320.73  -  19,793,706.00 

Texpool-WRDF SYS10089 10089 115F   -  -     -  -    - - 

Texpool- Power Stabilization Fund SYS10849 10849 195   8,932,049.58  -  4,187,315.37   5,014,611.46  -  8,104,753.49 

TexStar- Temp-Cash SYS10095 10095 110S   -  -     -  -    - - 

Total 59,500,914.83  - 58,523,277.17  37,922,759.85   - 80,101,432.15 

Portfolio Total 69,105,014.83  2,022,031.25  58,523,277.17   37,922,759.85   424,062.75  92,151,626.15  
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New Braunfels Utilities
Investment Summary
Quarter Ended April 30, 2020
(000's)

Ending Invested 
Value

Daily Liquidity Funds
Money Markets -$                        0.0% 1 1
Pooled Funds 56,648,522          61.5% 1 1

Total Money Markets & Pooled 56,648,522$      61.5% 1 1
Federally Insured Cash Account 41,588$                 0.0% 1 1
Demand Deposits 23,411,322          25.4% 1 1

Daily Liquidity Funds Total 80,101,432$      86.9% 1 1
U.S. Agencies -$                        0.0% 0 0
U.S. Treasuries * 7,550,194             8.2% 66 66
Certificates of Deposit 4,500,000             4.9% 94 94

-                               0.0% 0 0

Total Invested Funds 92,151,626$      100.0% 14 14

Liquidity Requirement

Total Daily Liquid Funds 80,101,433$            
Average Monthly Operating Expense (FY 2020 Budgeted Operating Expenses ÷ 12) 13,624,358$            
Operating Expense Liquidity Coverage Ratio 6                                   
Number of Days Coverage of Operating Expenses 176                             

* U.S Treasury Securities includes a $5 Million 10 year Community Assistance investment 
   with a WAM of 3,576 days as an approved exception to the investment policy.  

and Maturities Schedule based on First Call Date

Percentage of 
Portfolio

Weighted Average 
Maturity (in days)

Weighted Average 
Days to Call

Maturities Schedule

Obligations of The State of Texas, 
Agencies & Instrumentalities

* WAM and WAM to Call exclude a $5 Million investment in the Community Assistance Fund having a remaining maturity 
of 10.0 years.

Max = 450 Max = 300 

Min = 30 

$0

$1,000

$2,000

$3,000

$4,000

$5,000

$6,000
Thousands 

US Treasuries Agencies CDs State of Texas Total Investments by Call Date
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New Braunfels Utilities
Investment Comparison
Quarter Ended April 30, 2020

U.S. Govt. Securities 1.414%

Federally Insured Cash Account 0.737%

Pooled Funds 0.843%

Money Markets 0.000%

Certificates of Deposit 2.699%

Obligations of The State of
Texas, Agencies & Instrumentalities 0.000%

Demand Deposits 1.590%

Total NBU Yield 1.144%

90 Day T-Bill 0.688%

U.S. Govt. Securities* 1.414%

Federally Insured Cash Account 0.737%

Pooled Funds 0.843%

Money Markets 0.000%

Certificates of Deposit 2.699%

Obligations of The State of
Texas, Agencies & Instrumentalities 0.000%

Demand Deposits 1.590%

Total NBU Yield 1.144%

90 Day T-Bill 0.688%

* U.S. Govt. Securities includes a $5 million 10 year Community Assistance maturity at 1.79%

1.888%

0.000%

1.739%

1.660%

1.591%

2.650%

0.000%

1.808%

1.612%

 Quarterly Average Annualized Yield
By Investment Type

For The Fiscal Quarter Ended

Rolling Four Quarter Annualized Yield
By Investment Type

4/30/2020
Rolling Four Quarter

Average

0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

May-19 Jun-19 Jul-19 Aug-19 Sep-19 Oct-19 Nov-19 Dec-19 Jan-20 Feb-20 Mar-20 Apr-20

Annualized Rate by Investment Type 

Governments FICA Pools Money Markets

CDs State of Texas Demand Deposits 90 Day T-Bill

0.000% 1.000% 2.000% 3.000%

Quarterly Average Annualized Yield  
by Investment Type vs. 90 Day T-Bill 

U.S. Govt.
Securities

Federally Insured
Cash Account

Pooled Funds

Money Markets

Certificates of
Deposit

Obligations of The
State of Texas,
Agencies &
Instrumentalities
Demand Deposits
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New Braunfels Utilities
Investment Portfolio Mix vs. Allowable Allocations
Quarter Ended April 30, 2020
(000's)

U.S. Agencies

U.S. Treasuries

Certificates of Deposit

Money Markets & Pools

        Note: Colored area in bar represents allowable allocation range

Obligations of The State of Texas, 
Agencies and Instrumentalities

Investment Allocations by Type
vs. Allowable Allocation Range

Federally Insured Cash 
Account 50% 0% 100% 

U.S. Agencies 
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Certificates of Deposit 
5% 
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61% 
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0.05% 

Demand Deposits 
25% 

Obligations of The State 
of Texas Agents and 

Instrumentalities 
0% 

Investments by Type 
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MEETING DATE:  May 28, 2020 
AGENDA TYPE:  Consent Items for Action 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:  F.1   

 
 
 
 
To:   Reviewed by: 
NBU Board of Trustees  Rocio Gallegos 
  Executive Assistant to the CEO 
   

From:  Submitted by: 
Rocio Gallegos  Rocio Gallegos 
Executive Assistant to the CEO  Executive Assistant to the CEO 
   

   Approved by: 
  Ian Taylor 
  Chief Executive Officer 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Approve Minutes of the NBU Regular Board Meeting of April 30, 2020 
 
EXHIBITS 
1. NBU Regular Board Meeting Minutes of April 30, 2020 
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MINUTES 
NEW BRAUNFELS UTILITIES BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
 

1:00 P.M. 
THURSDAY, APRIL 30, 2020 

GOTOMEETING - TELECONFERENCE 
 
Board President John Harrell opened the meeting at 1:00 pm.  A quorum of the NBU Board was 
present.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Board President John Harrell, Board Vice President Judith Dykes-Hoffmann, Board Trustee Bob 
Gray, Board Trustee Atanacio Campos, and Mayor Barron Casteel 
  

ABSENT 
 

None 
  

NBU PERSONNEL 
 

Ian Taylor, Ryan Kelso, Dawn Schriewer, Connie Lock, Melissa Krause, Robin Britton, David 
Hubbard, Janice Jessen, Adriana Sanchez, Greg Brown, Rocio Gallegos, Stephanie Guerra-Hill, 
Tim Brown, Andrew Cummings, Ashley Schriewer, Billy Shearer, Brent Lundmark, Carlos Salas, 
Darren Bantis, Beth Perez, Gregory Thomas, Gretchen Reuwer, Jason Theurer, John Warren, Justin 
Green, Katherine DuBose, Kimberly Huffman, Laura Rivers, Mike Short, Nancy Pappas, Pam 
Quidley, Rebekah Crouch, Shawn Schorn, and Taylor Cano 
  

NBU CONSULTANTS 
 

Erik Moskowitz of The Chapman Firm 
  

A. PLEDGE AND INVOCATION 
  

   Mayor Barron Casteel led the pledge of allegiance and offered the invocation. 
  

B. PUBLIC COMMENTS 
  

 None 
  

C.  ITEMS FROM THE CHAIR 
  
 Board Trustee Atanacio Campos and Board President John Harrell offered comments to 

Mayor Barron Casteel and thanked him for his service. 
  

 1. RECOGNITION OF MAYOR BARRON CASTEEL 
   

  CEO Ian Taylor recognized Mayor Barron Casteel for his six years of service to New 
Braunfels Utilities, the City of New Braunfels, and Comal County.  CEO Taylor read a 
resolution recognizing Mayor Casteel and presented him with a plaque made by NBU 
employees. 
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 2. REPORT FROM AUDIT COMMITTEE 
   

  Board Trustee Bob Gray informed the board that on January 30, 2020, the NBU Board 
Audit Committee met to discuss five proposals received in response to the Request for 
Qualifications (RFQs) for audit services.  Attendees included:  John Harrell, Bob Gray, 
Ian Taylor, Dawn Schriewer, Katherine DuBose, and Josie Smith.  After review and 
discussion of the proposals received and the criteria that was utilized to select the 
finalists, the Audit Committee selected Moss Adams LLP to review and audit NBU’s 
financial statements for fiscal year 2020, with four optional one-year extensions subject 
to mutual consent. 

  

D. ITEMS FROM THE STAFF 
  

 1. CEO’S REPORT 
   

  a. NBU COVID-19 Priorities 
 Safety 
 Continuity of operations 
 Employee mental health and wellness 
 NBU financial health 

CEO Ian Taylor briefed the NBU Board of Trustees on the priorities for New Braunfels 
Utilities during the COVID-19 pandemic.  Robin Britton, Ryan Kelso, David Hubbard, 
and Beth Perez, provided an overview of safety, continuity of operations, and employee 
mental health and wellness, respectively.  The NBU financial health was presented 
under Presentation Item #2. 

  

 2. FINANCIAL UPDATE AND REPORT  
   

  NBU Accounting Manager Katherine DuBose provided an update on the financial status 
of NBU. Ms. DuBose reviewed the financial and statistical reports for March 2020.   

  

E. CONSENT ITEMS FOR ACTION 
  

 Board Trustee Bob Gray made a motion and Board Trustee Atanacio Campos seconded 
the motion to approve the Consent Items for Action as follows:  #1, #2, #3, #4, #5, #7, #8, 
#9, and #10.  The vote was unanimous.  Consent Item #6 was tabled and will not be 
considered for action.   

  

 1. Approve Minutes of the NBU Regular Board Meeting of March 26, 2020 
  

 2. Approve the Change Order Log from February 15, 2020, through March 15, 2020 
  

 3. Approve the Reports for Water and Electric Engineering Contracts from August 1, 
2019, through March 15, 2020 

  

 4. Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute an Engagement Letter with Moss Adams LLP 
for Audit Services 

   

 5. Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute a Contract with Virginia Transformer 
Corporation for the Purchase of Two Substation Power Transformers 

   

 6. Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute a Construction Contract Agreement with Qro-
Mex Construction Company, Inc. for the Construction of the AC Pipe Replacement – 
Solms Project 
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 7. Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute a Short-Term Water Supply Contract with 
Green Valley Special Utility District 

   

 8. Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute a Professional Services Agreement with Elk 
Ridge Construction, LLC for Grounds Maintenance 

   

 9. Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute a Cooperative Agreement with SHI 
Government Solutions for the Procurement of a Microsoft Enterprise-Licensing 
Agreement 

   

 10. Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute a Second Amendment to Professional 
Services Agreement with Freese and Nichols, Inc. for the North Kuehler 30-inch and 
33-inch Interceptor Upgrade Project 

   

F.  PRESENTATION ITEMS 
  

 1.  Presentation and Update on the State of the New Braunfels Utilities Water System 
 

Mike Short provided an update on the state of the New Braunfels Utilities water system. 
   

 2. Presentation and Update on New Braunfels Utilities’ Financial Status Regarding 
COVID-19 
 

Dawn Schriewer briefed the NBU Board on the financial status during the COVID-19 
pandemic. 

   

G. EXECUTIVE SESSION 
  

 Board President John Harrell recessed the Open Session at 2:19 pm and announced that the 
Board would go into an Executive Session Meeting.  The Executive Session included 
Competitive Matters regarding Power Supply and Resource Strategies, Attorney Client 
Privilege Consultation and Contemplated Litigation, and Real Property.  The Executive 
Session was opened at 2:29 pm and closed at 4:10 pm. 

  

H. RECONVENE INTO OPEN SESSION AND TAKE ANY NECESSARY ACTION 
RELATING TO THE EXECUTIVE SESSION AS DESCRIBED ABOVE 

  

 The Regular Session resumed at 4:11 pm. There was no further business and Board President 
John Harrell adjourned the Board Meeting at 4:12 pm. 

  
 

   

  John Harrell, President 
Attest:  Approved 
   

Ian Taylor, Secretary of the Board   
Chief Executive Officer  Date Approved: May 28, 2020 
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MEETING DATE:  May 28, 2020  
AGENDA TYPE:  Consent Items for Action 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:  F.2 

 
 
 
 
To:   Reviewed by: 
NBU Board of Trustees  Dawn Schriewer 
  Chief Financial Officer 
   

From:  Submitted by: 
Paula Molina  Dawn Schriewer 
Customer Service Assistant Manager  Chief Financial Officer 
   

   Approved by: 
  Ian Taylor 
  Chief Executive Officer 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 
Approve 2019 Fourth Quarter Charge-Off Accounts 
 
BACKGROUND 
Charge-offs for the fourth quarter of calendar year 2019 (October, November, December) netted $59,280.25 for 
NBU accounts that have unpaid balances. NBU applied $39,575.39 in customer deposits to the delinquent account 
balance of $98,855.64, which reduced the total unpaid balance by 40%. Residential customers accounted for 98% 
of the number of charge-off accounts.   
 
The accounts that included insufficient funds, due to returned checks and failed auto-draft payments, totaled 
$4,066.98.  
 
When compared to total revenue billings for the same quarter, the charge-off balance amounts to just over 1/10th 
of one percent.  For every $100 billed to our customers, we received $99.83. 
 
The NBU credit rating summary for this report is as follows: 
 

      Credit Rating Number of Active 
Customers 

Number of Charge-off 
Customers 

Percentage of Charge-off 
Customers 

A 42,148 40 0.10% 

B 7,266 88 0.20% 

C 1,166 120 10.0% 

D 0 0 0.00% 

Auto-Draft 7,807 8 0.13% 
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AGENDA ITEM NO.:  F.2 
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AGENDA TYPE:  Consent Items for Action 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:  F.2 
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MEETING DATE:  May 28, 2020  
AGENDA TYPE:  Consent Items for Action 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:  F.2 

 

 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 
NBU has an estimate included in the Financial Operating Plan for charge off amounts and updates the estimate 
annually. 
 
LINK TO STRATEGIC PLAN 
☒ Maintain a Competitive Bond Rating 

 
EXHIBITS 
1. Charge-off Summary 
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Charge Off Summary

May 2020

TYPE OF DEPOSIT AMOUNT OF CHARGE OFF
CUSTOMER APPLIED PER $100 BILLED

Residential $34,812.78

Commercial $4,762.61

Miscellaneous $0.00

Bankruptcy $0.00

Total $39,575.39

AMOUNT AFTERAMOUNT BEFORE 
DEPOSIT/INTEREST APPLIED DEPOSIT/INTEREST APPLIED

$1,583.32

$0.00

$90,404.58

$6,867.74

$1,583.32

$0.00

Historical Charge-Off Information

$98,855.64 $59,280.25 0.170%

0.159%

0.006%

0.005%

0.000%

$55,591.80

$2,105.13

Charge-Off # of Average Charge-Off # of Average Charge-Off # of Average

Amount Charge-Offs Amount Amount Charge-Offs Amount Amount Charge-Offs Amount

1st Qtr $34,570.84 167 $207.01 $39,749.49 180 $220.83 $25,206.03 134 $188.10

2nd Qtr $32,851.40 172 $191.00 $31,959.81 161 $198.51 $31,651.70 159 $199.07

3rd Qtr $81,959.56 312 $262.69 $70,948.47 266 $266.72 $55,017.18 246 $223.65

4th Qtr $59,280.23 248 $239.03 $67,486.39 221 $305.37 $33,476.07 153 $218.80

2019 2018 2017
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MEETING DATE:  May 28, 2020    
AGENDA TYPE: Consent Items for Action 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:  F.3 

 
 
 
 
To:   Reviewed by: 
NBU Board of Trustees  David Hubbard 
  Director of Energy Markets and Customer Solutions 
   

From:  Submitted by: 
Tony Meister  Janice Jessen 
Purchasing Manager  Executive Director of Strategy and People 
   

   Approved by: 
  Ian Taylor 
  Chief Executive Officer 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Approve the Change Order Log from March 15, 2020, through April 15, 2020 
 
BACKGROUND 

The Board of Trustees approved the NBU Purchasing Policy on October 31, 2019.  The Purchasing Policy defines 
the process for obtaining approval of change orders.  In addition to the individual approval by the Board of 
Trustees for change orders greater than $50,000.00, the policy further states, “Each department manager will keep 
a log of all change orders and forward that log on a monthly basis to the Purchasing Manager before each Board 
of Trustees’ meeting.  The Purchasing Manager will prepare a consent agenda item to request approval of those 
change orders at the next Board of Trustees’ meeting.” 
 
Listed below are the change orders submitted to the Purchasing Manager for the period of March 15, 2020, 
through April 15, 2020. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 

Change orders less than $50,000.00: 
• Bretzke Water Supply and Country Hills Ground Storage Tank - Valve Enclosure & Credit for Removing 

RCP Sample Tap on Temporary Tank, Black Castle Construction, Change Order No. 4, Cost Increase of 
$5,336.00. 

• Gruene WWTP Relocation & Expansion - Sleepy Hollow Scope Credits for Trench Repair, R&R Concrete 
Driveway and Base Material, Atlas Construction, Change Order No. 8, Cost Decrease of $2,530.00. 

 
Change orders more than $50,000.00: 

• No change orders submitted for this reporting period. 
 

LINK TO STRATEGIC PLAN 
☒ Recognized as a Trusted Community Partner Dedicated to Excellence in Service 
 

☒ Maintain Organizational Reliability and Resiliency 
 

☒ Be a Responsible Steward of Natural Resources 
 
EXHIBITS 

None 
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MEETING DATE:  May 28, 2020      
AGENDA TYPE: Consent Items for Action 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:  F.4 

 
 
 
 
To:   Reviewed by: 
NBU Board of Trustees  David Hubbard 
  Director of Energy Markets and Customer Solutions 
   

From:  Submitted by: 
Tony Meister  Janice Jessen 
Purchasing Manager  Executive Director of Strategy and People 
   

   Approved by: 
  Ian Taylor 
  Chief Executive Officer 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 

Approve the Reports for Water and Electric Engineering Contracts from August 1, 2019, through April 15, 2020 
 
BACKGROUND 

The Board of Trustees approved the NBU Purchasing Policy on October 31, 2019.  The Purchasing Policy defines 
the process for obtaining approval of Professional Engineering Contracts.  In addition to the individual approval 
by the Board of Trustees for Professional Engineering Contracts greater than $500,000, the policy further states, 
“The limit for expenditures to be paid to a licensed professional engineer or a firm of licensed professional 
engineers as defined in Chapter 2254 of the Texas Government Code, as amended, performing engineering 
services without the prior approval of the Board of Trustees shall be $500,000 per vendor per contract.  Each 
department manager, who hires a licensed professional engineer or firm of licensed professional engineers, shall 
prepare a report specifying the following: 
 

1. name of licensed professional engineer or firm of licensed professional engineers engaged to complete a 
project; 

2. project name; 
3. contract amount and amendments to original contract amount; 
4. total cumulative amount of contracts and contract amounts approved in a fiscal year to that licensed 

professional engineer/firm of licensed engineers; and 
5. date presented to the Board of Trustees.  

 
This report shall be prepared on a monthly basis and be delivered to the Purchasing Manager before each Board 
of Trustees’ meeting.  The Purchasing Manager will prepare a consent agenda item to request approval of the 
report at the next Board of Trustees’ meeting.” 
 
Exhibits attached to this agenda item are the Professional Engineering report(s) submitted to the Purchasing 
Manager for the period of August 1, 2019, through April 15, 2020. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 

None 
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MEETING DATE:  May 28, 2020  
AGENDA TYPE:  Consent Items for Action 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:  F.4 

 

 
 

LINK TO STRATEGIC PLAN 
☒ Recognized as a Trusted Community Partner Dedicated to Excellence in Service 
 

☒ Maintain Organizational Reliability and Resiliency 
 

☒ Provide a Safe and Secure Environment  
 
EXHIBITS 

1. Exhibit A – Report for Water Engineering Contracts  
2. Exhibit B – Report for Electric Engineering Contracts  
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Exhibit A - Report for Water Engineering Contracts April 2020 
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Exhibit A - Report for Water Engineering Contracts April 2020 

Vendor Legend Project Name Value Date Presented to Board 
Alan Plummer 1 McQueeny Rd Parrallel Water Line $724,029.00 10/31/2019 

  2 Downtown SWTP Discharge Line $773,889.00 10/31/2019 
  

3 
North Kuehler 30 and 33-inch Interceptor 
Upgrade $662,983.00 1/30/2020 

    Total $2,160,901.00   
Arcadis 1 SWTP Expansion - Water Supply Facilities $167,862.00   

  2 WRP - MSA Task Order No. 18 - Blending Study $27,000.00   
  3 SWTP Expansion - Water Supply Facilities $5,219,800.00 1/30/2020 
  4 Edwards Well $606,100.00 3/26/2020 
    Total $6,020,762.00   
Dannenbaum 1 Saengerhalle LS Prelim Design  $150,384.25   
  

2 
Saengerhalle Lift Station Expansion & Force 
Main $482,020.99 3/26/2020 

    Total $632,405.24   
FNI 1 Staff Augmentation $1,562,929.00 8/29/2019 
  2 Rio Lift Station Expansion $546,868.00 8/29/2019 
  3 Castell West $562,710.00 9/26/2019 
  4 W/WW Model Update $575,000.00 9/26/2019 
  5 N. Kuehler 30/33" $1,548,384.00 10/31/2019 
  6 Risk and Resiliency Plan $195,920.00 10/31/2019 
  7 Grandview Pump Station Improvements $473,835.00   
  8 North Hickory Sewer Project $69,874.00   
  9 SWTP Pump #4 $192,905.00   
  10 Water Plant Pump #5 $22,318.00   
  11 SCADA PLC Changeout Study $87,505.00   
  12 Veramendi 1.5 MG EST & Flow Control Valve $175,277.00   
  

13 
Gruene Rd Sewer Main 
Rehabilitation/Relocation $91,266.00   
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  14 Oakbrook EST, FCV, 24" Ext $590,142.00 2/27/2020 
      $6,694,933.00   
Garver, LLC. 1 Nautilus Off-site Sewer Extension $274,513.00   

    Total $274,513.00   
HMT 1 Sewer Replacement $139,200.00   
    Total $139,200.00   
Jones & Carter 1 Kuehler Expansion $145,000.00 10/31/2019 

  2 SWTP Clarifier Inspections $10,000.00   
  3 North Kuehler TPDES Permit Renewal $25,000.00   
  4 SWTP Clarifier Drive #1 $200,000.00   
  5 SWTP Clarifier Drive #2 Replacement $180,000.00   
  6 McKenzie WWTP Expansion $279,000.00   
  

7 
North & South Kuehler Wastewater Treatment 
Plant Expansion $279,000.00   

  8 McKenzie WRF Expansion $472,000.00 3/26/2020 
    Total $1,590,000.00   

Kimley-Horn 1 IH-35 24-Inch Downtown Waterline $589,000.00 10/31/2019 
  2 NBU Contracting Support $246,000.00   
    Total $835,000.00   
M&S Engineering 1 Alves Ln Improvements (CNB) $6,500.00   

  2 Lake Front Avenue $15,000.00   
    Total $21,500.00   

Merrick 1 Green Valley Pump Station $282,425.36 9/26/2019 
  2 Hydraulic Model $133,680.00 9/26/2019 
  3 Solms Lift Station $379,699.60 10/31/2019 
  4 Solms Pump Station & GST $235,783.60 10/31/2019 
    Total $1,031,588.56   
Moeller & Associates 1 N. Kuehler 42" $17,300.00 10/31/2019 

  2 Western Downtown to Morningside $964,165.00 10/31/2019 
    Total $981,465.00   

Pawelek & Moy 1 Well 4 Discharge Line $206,695.00   
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    Total $206,695.00   
TRC 1 Gruene WWTP Relocation & Expansion $36,789.00 1/30/2020 

    Total $36,789.00   
Utility Engineering 

Group 1 Aging Infrastructure $113,425.00   
    Total $113,425.00   
Urban Civil 1 Castell East $395,300.00 9/26/2019 
  2 San Antonio St Rehab Redesign $23,500.00   
  3 San Antonio Street Rehab. Amendment $15,500.00 12/12/2019 
    Total $434,300.00   
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Vendor Legend Project Name Value

M & S Engineering 1 Weltner Farms Revision 1 & 2 11,985.00$                

2 3Ph OH Loop 337 to FM 1863 139,985.00$             

3 3Ph OH copper Replacement Bell Fredericksberg 19,895.00$                

4 Single Ph OH Copper replacement Ohio, Louisiana,Oakwood 20,880.00$        

5 Loop 337 T2 Sub Feeder 51,500.00$        

6 Aging Infrastructure Replacement Post Rd Anhalt Gruene Rd 95,895.00$        

7 Vintage Oaks Unit 27, 28, 29, 66,985.00$        

Total 407,125.00$      

Schneider Engineering 1 Hortontown T2 Power Transformer replacement 98,000.00$        

2 Comal Substation T1 Replacement 105,000.00$      

3 Loop 337 T2Feeder 156,000.00$      

4 Sheriff's Posse Sub Ring Bus Conversion T3 Addition 340,000.00$      

5 Regulatory Tracking & Compliance Support Services 34,200.00$        

Total 733,200.00$      

LCRA Sheriffs Posse to Marion T340 Upgrade 101,000.00$      

Total 101,000.00$      

 $-

 $500,000.00

 $1,000,000.00

M & S Engineering Schneider
Engineering

LCRA

Electric Engineering Contracts Presented to the Board
FY 2020

August - December

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
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MEETING DATE: May 28, 2020 
AGENDA TYPE: Consent Items for Action 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:  F.5  

 
 
 
 
To:   Reviewed by: 
NBU Board of Trustees  Michael Short, P.E. 
  Director of Water Services 
   

From:  Submitted by: 
Shawn Schorn, P.E.  Ryan Kelso 
Chief Engineer of Water Services  Chief Operations Officer 
   

   Approved by: 
  Ian Taylor 
  Chief Executive Officer 
 
 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 
Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute Amendment #3 to the Professional Services Agreement with Moeller 
Ingalls, LLC, DBA Moeller & Associates for the North Kuehler 42” Interceptor Upgrade Project 
 
BACKGROUND 
On September 6, 2016, New Braunfels Utilities (“NBU”) executed a Professional Services Agreement (the 
“Agreement”) with Moeller Ingalls, LLC, DBA Moeller & Associates  (“M&A”) for professional engineering 
services for the North Kuehler 42-inch Interceptor Upgrade project (formerly known as the NBU 36-inch Sewer 
Interceptor Project) (the “Project”).  On February 7, 2019, NBU executed  Amendment #1 to the Agreement 
(“Amendment #1”), which included additional metes and bounds descriptions to all temporary construction 
easements, added title research, and adjusted permanent easement parcel total.  On October 31, 2019, the NBU 
Board of Trustees approved Amendment #2 to the Agreement (“Amendment #2”), which included a cultural 
resources survey and associated reporting to the Texas Historical Commission.  
 
NBU staff requests that the Board of Trustees approve Amendment #3 to the Agreement (“Amendment #3”), 
which includes (i) the separation of the cultural resources survey into two separate phases; (ii) a revision to the 
design to account for upstream alignment modifications to accommodate the concurrent NBU North Kuehler 30 
and 33-inch Interceptor Upgrade Project; (iii) the addition of micro-tunneling; and (vi) an expansion of the 
construction administration scope to account for the micro tunneling operations.  These requests required 
additional services by M&A and are beyond the scope of the Agreement. 
 
This item is being presented to the Board because the total amount of this contract exceeds $500,000.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT 
The total amount for Amendment #3 is $95,198.  The total contract amount for the Professional Services 
Agreement, Amendment #1, Amendment #2, and Amendment #3 with M&A for the Project is $741,293.  The 
Project is budgeted within the fiscal year 2016 through fiscal year 2021 NBU Board approved Capital 
Improvements Projects Budget. 
 
LINK TO STRATEGIC PLAN 
 

☒ Maintain Organizational Reliability and Resiliency 
 

☒ Provide a Safe and Secure Environment  
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MEETING DATE: May 28, 2020 
AGENDA TYPE:  Consent Items for Action 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:  F.5 

 

 
 

EXHIBITS 
1. Professional Services Agreement Amendment#3 with Moeller and Associates 

 

 

73 May 2020 NBU Regular Board Meeting



74 May 2020 NBU Regular Board Meeting



A-1 
 

EXHIBIT A 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

NBU (the “Client”) requires cultural resource and reporting services, additional design revisions, and 

construction administration services for the North Kuehler 42-inch Sewer Interceptor Upgrade Project 

(formerly known as the NBU 36-inch Sewer Interceptor Project) (the “Project”).   

 

Moeller & Associates (“M&A”) and its subconsultant SWCA Environmental Consultants (“SWCA”) 

(collectively, the “Professional”) shall provide all labor, material, and equipment necessary to provide 

cultural resource and reporting services as described in Item 1 of this Exhibit.  M&A shall provide all 

labor, material, and equipment necessary to provide additional design revisions and construction 

administration services as described in Items 2, 3, and 4 of this Exhibit.  Together Items 1, 2, 3, and 4 

are herein referred to as the “Services.” 

 

Item 1 – Revised Cultural Resources Survey Services  

 

The cultural resource services include a survey and the associated reporting for the Project.  The 

Project is 1.5 mile long project that begins near the intersection of Madrid Drive and Rio Drive, 

progresses southwest along Rio Drive to the intersection of Rio Drive and Santiago Drive, extending 

northwest along Santiago Drive, crosses Interstate Highway (“IH”)-35 and Business IH-35 and 

continues upstream along the eastside of the Guadalupe River to the apparent intersection of the 

Guadalupe River and Rusk Street in New Braunfels, Texas (the “Project Area”).  The cultural resource 

services survey shall include two phases of work.  The two phased approach will allow the Services to 

coordinate with easement acquisitions. 

 

The Professional shall complete the following tasks in two phases: 1) Phase 1 shall include the Texas 

Historical Commission’s (“THC”) Antiquities Permit application, a field reconnaissance and intensive 

pedestrian survey of 6,000 feet of the Project’s alignment, and the preparation of an interim report for 

review by the THC; and 2) Phase 2 shall include the intensive survey of five (5) parcels (2,000 feet of 

the Project’s alignment) not covered in Phase 1, the preparation of a report of investigations, and the 

completion of all the THC’s  Antiquities Permit obligations. 

PHASE 1 

ANTIQUITIES PERMIT APPLICATION 

The Professional previously completed a thorough constraints analysis of the Project area in 2018, 

which included a review of all background literatures and files regarding archaeological sites and 

potential. The Professional shall update this review and incorporate the results of the analysis in the 

THC’s Antiquities Permit application. Due to the Project’s location being owned and controlled by a 

political subdivision of the State of Texas, an archaeological field investigation will require an 

Antiquities Permit in compliance with the THC’s Antiquities Code of Texas. The Professional shall 

prepare the Antiquities Permit application and submit it to NBU for review and signatures. The 

application shall describe the (i) Project’s area, (ii) the results of the background review, (iii) and the 

proposed level of investigations for the archaeological work. Once complete, the Professional shall 
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submit the Antiquities Permit application with all of the Project documentation to the THC. Also, as 

part of this task, the Professional shall orchestrate the logistics for completion of the fieldwork and 

establish project management protocols. 

CULTURAL RESOURCES SURVEY 

The Professional shall conduct a cultural resource survey of a 6,000-ft section of the overall 1.5-mile 

long Project area to determine the nature, extent, and, if possible, the potential significance of any 

cultural resources located within the Project’s Area. The survey shall meet the THC’s minimum survey 

standards, which requires a minimum of sixteen (16) shovel tests or one (1) to two (2) mechanical 

trenches per linear mile (100-foot-wide survey corridor).  Phase 1 will require a combination of shovel 

tests on sections to the south of IH-35, and mechanical trenches along terraces north of IH-35. 

In Phase 1, the Professional shall excavate fifteen (15) to twenty (20) shovel/auger tests depending 

upon the levels of disturbances and archaeological potential. Shovel tests will be excavated in twenty 

(20)-centimeter arbitrary levels to 3.3 feet in depth or to culturally sterile deposits, whichever comes 

first. The matrix will be screened through ¼-inch mesh. An auger probe will then be placed at the 

bottom of select excavated shovel tests and excavated to a maximum depth of 6.6 feet, if necessary. 

The Professional shall backfill all shovel test holes. 

Additionally, due to large portions of the Project lying within the Guadalupe River floodplain, the 

Professional shall perform deep mechanical testing (i.e., backhoe trenching) that is necessary to test 

for the presence of more deeply buried cultural materials. Trench placement shall be determined by 

the level of disturbance within the Project’s Area, the location of buried utilities, the location of any 

previously impacted areas, encountered deposits, and the preservation potential for archaeological 

sites.  The Professional shall perform backhoe trenches excavation to a depth sufficient to determine 

the presence/absence of buried cultural materials and allow the complete recording of all features and 

geomorphic information to depths of Project impacts.  

In Phase 1, the Professional shall excavate three (3) to four (4) backhoe trenches along the Project 

Area. The Professional shall trench 4.9–6.6 feet deep, twenty (20) to twenty-six (26) feet long and 4.9 

feet wide. All trenching shall be monitored by a competent archaeologist while excavations are 

underway. The Professional shall record stratigraphic profile drawings for each trench. The 

Professional shall map and photograph all features encountered during trenching and all Occupational 

Safety and Health Standards (“OSHA”) safety protocols shall be utilized in the trenches and 

excavations. The excavations shall be backfilled and leveled upon completion of recording. The 

Professional shall complete both the shovel/auger testing and backhoe trenching for Phase 1 two (2) 

weeks after issuance of the THC’s Antiquities Permit. 

The Professional shall (i) define and record any discovered archaeological sites in accordance with 

standard federal and state requirements, (ii) photo-document any existing standing structures within 

the Project Area, (iii) map recorded sites in detail with a Trimble Global Positioning System (“GPS”) 

unit, and (iv) plot on United States Geological Survey (“USGS”) 7.5-minute topographic maps and 

appropriate Project maps for planning purposes. The Professional is proposing a non-collection 
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survey where artifacts shall be tabulated, analyzed, and documented in the field, but not collected. 

Temporally diagnostic artifacts will be described in detail and photographed in the field, then reburied. 

Only especially rare artifacts or discoveries shall be collected. This policy will minimize curation costs 

once the fieldwork is concluded.  

As part of the preparation for the backhoe trench excavations, the Professional shall perform a one 

(1)-day reconnaissance of the Project’s area with a geomorphologist, to confirm exact trench 

numbers, locations, and coverage, as well as discuss the proposed work with NBU and landowners to 

delineate safe and clear working areas in specific land parcels. 

REPORTING 

Upon completion of the Phase 1 field survey, the Professional shall prepare an interim report of the 

survey findings in accordance with the Council of Texas Archaeologists and the THC standards. The 

report shall document (i) previous investigations in the area, (ii) background cultural settings, (iii) the 

methodology used in the investigations, (iv) the presence and condition of any previously recorded 

sites revealed in the records review, (v) the general nature and extent of cultural resources 

encountered during the archaeological surveys, (vi) recommendations on the need for any further 

work, and (vii) the potential significance of the cultural resources in regards to future development and 

eligibility as State Antiquities Landmarks.  

 

The Professional shall submit a draft digital copy of the survey findings to NBU for review and 

comment. Once this has been accomplished, any appropriate edits requested by NBU shall be made 

and a final draft interim report shall be submitted to the THC for review and concurrence. The 

Professional shall request clearance of the Phase 1 parcels by THC in lieu of completion of the 

remainder of the overall Project. 

PHASE 2 

CULTURAL RESOURCES SURVEY 

The Professional shall conduct a cultural resource survey of the remainder of the overall 1.5-mile long 

Project Area, roughly five (5) parcels equaling 2000-ft of alignment. The Professional shall conduct 

work per the protocols and methods described for Phase 1 above.  In Phase 2, the Professional shall 

excavate five (5) to six (6) backhoe trenches to a depth sufficient to determine the presence/absence 

of buried cultural materials and allow the complete recording of all features and geomorphic 

information to depths of Project impacts. As with Phase 1, the Professional shall define and record 

any discovered archaeological sites in accordance with standard federal and state requirements. The 

Professional shall photo-document any existing standing structures within the Project area and shall 

utilize all OSHA safety protocols in the trenches and excavations. The Professional shall map in detail 

all recorded with a Trimble GPS unit and plotted on USGS 7.5-minute topographic maps and 

appropriate Project maps for planning purposes.  
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REPORTING 

Upon completion of the Phase 2 field survey, the Professional shall prepare an interim report of the 

survey findings in accordance with Council of Texas Archaeologists and THC standards. The report 

shall (i) document the general nature and extent of cultural resources encountered during the 

archaeological survey, (ii) recommendations on the need for any further work, and (iii) the potential 

significance of the cultural resources in regards to future development and eligibility as State 

Antiquities Landmarks.  

The Professional shall submit a draft digital copy of the survey findings to NBU for review and 

comment. Once this has been accomplished, any appropriate edits requested by NBU shall be made 

and a final draft interim report shall be submitted to the THC for review and concurrence. Once the 

THC has reviewed the document (up to 30-day review period) and provided the results of the review 

to the Professional, all revisions requested by THC shall be incorporated into the final report. The final 

report shall include the results of both Phase 1 and Phase 2. The Professional shall submit the final 

report to NBU and the THC. As part of completing the THC’s Antiquities Permit requirements, the 

Professional shall (i) furnish two (2) electronic copies of the final report on a tagged PDF formatted 

CD to the THC, (ii) complete an Abstracts in Texas Contract Archeology Summary form and abstract 

text on-line, and (iii) furnish nine (9) hard copies of the report (without site information) to university-

based libraries and archaeological research facilities around the State of Texas. 

SCHEDULE 

The Professional shall complete the services in accordance with the below referenced schedule. The 

official notice to proceed (“NTP date”) is the following business day after the execution of this 

Amendment.  

• The Antiquities Permit application submitted to THC for review within 1.5 weeks of the NTP 

date. 

• The fieldwork for Phase 1 will commence within two (2) weeks of acquiring the Antiquities 

Permit from THC. 

• The Phase 1 draft interim report shall be submitted to NBU within 2.5 weeks of fieldwork 

completion. 

• The Phase 1 draft interim report shall be submitted to THC for review within five (5) days of 

receiving comments from NBU. 

• After the review of the draft interim report by THC (that can take up to thirty (30) days), THC 

will send a determination letter to the Professional. Upon receipt of the determination letter, the 

Professional shall forward the letter to NBU. 

• Phase 2 schedule shall be determined by the easement acquisition progress. 

ASSUMPTIONS 

The above proposal and tasks are based on the assumptions described herein. 

• Access to the subject properties is open and entry will be freely provided by NBU or M&A. The 

Professional has not budgeted for extensive landowner coordination. 
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• The Professional has assumed a total Project length of 1.5 miles and a corridor width of 100 

feet. Additions or changes may require a change order. 

• The survey shall be completed by a team of three archaeologists in two (2), one (1)-day 

mobilizations. If factors outside of the Professional’s control, including land access restrictions, 

inclement weather, or unsafe project conditions, affect the Project schedule and number of 

necessary mobilizations, additional funds and a change order will be needed. 

• Permit completion is budgeted for Phase 2. Should Phase 2 not occur, additional funds will be 

needed to complete the permit requirements for Phase 1 only. 

• The Professional assumes that one (1) archaeological site will be identified during the survey. 

If additional sites are encountered, the Professional shall contact NBU to discuss a change 

order. 

• As proposed the cultural resources scope of work may not meet the requirements of Section 

106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (“NHPA”). If NHPA compliance is required (e.g., 

U. S. Army Corps of Engineers), the Professional shall work with NBU to develop a scope of 

work and change order to satisfy Section 106 compliance. 

 

Item 2 – Design Revisions for upstream portion of the Project  

 

The final design shall be modified to account for an upstream sewer project which required 

modifications to the plans to account for the revised alignments. The required design modifications 

are summarized and described herein. 

  

• M&A shall revise final design plans to adjust the sewer alignment and manhole locations to 

accommodate the latest design information for the upstream sewer tie-in for the 30”/30” North 

Kuehler Interceptor project. 

• M&A shall revise eight (8) plan sheets, revise quantities and bid form, and coordination time 

with NBU and Freese & Nichols, Inc.(“FNI”). 

• M&A assumes no new easements will be needed or existing easements modified. 

Item 3 – Design Revisions to add microtunnling to a portion of the Project  

 

The final design shall be modified to account for approximately 800 feet of the proposed interceptor to 

be installed via microtunneling (trenchless).  Due to the unique engineering expertise required for 

microtunneling, M&A shall coordinate with FNI to assist with the microtunneling engineering design. 

The required design modifications are summarized and described herein. 

 

• M&A shall develop construction specifications for installing the pipe via microtunneling. 

• M&A shall perform jacking force calculations for the pipe. 

• M&A shall review geological and hydrology information to determine appropriate shaft size and 

appropriate construction methodologies. 

• M&A shall design review to determine if casing is needed due to soil conditions and jacking 

forces. 

• M&A shall design review of different casing types taking into account jacking forces, soil strata 

and vertical alignment accuracy. 
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• M&A shall determine the need, location and number of interjack stations. 

• M&A shall determine the need, location and number of shafts required. 

• M&A shall revise the plans to include the necessary design information for microtunneling. 

• M&A shall add details and notes to the plans for microtunneling. 

• M&A shall update the project quantities and pay items. 

 

Item 4 – Revision to the Construction Administration scope to account for microtunneling 

operations  

 

Due to the changes noted in Item 3 above, the construction administration scope is modified to 

account for the microtunneling installation.  The items described herein shall be added to the 

construction administration scope of work. 

 

• M&A shall review contractor microtunneling work plan and submittals related to 

microtunneling.  This includes up to 160 hours of review time. 

• M&A shall perform up to four (4) additional site visits during the microtunneling installation. 

• M&A shall review jacking force calculations prepared by the contractor 

• M&A shall review ground movement values if requested by the contractor or if threshold 

values are met.  
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EXHIBIT B 

COMPENSATION 

 

NBU shall pay M&A for the Services rendered under this Amendment not to exceed $95,198. 

 

Current 
Contract 
Amount

Amendment 
Amount

Revised 
Amount

1 Cultural Resources Study (Archeological Study) $17,300 $4,813 $22,113
2 Revisions to upstream sewer alignment (Design) $3,805
3 Microtunneling design (Design) $30,070

2 and 3 Design change for 2-3 above (Design) $234,200 $33,875 $268,075
4 Microtunneling Construction Admin (Constr Admin) $69,000 $56,510 $125,510

Totals $320,500 $95,198 $415,698

Revised Task
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MEETING DATE: May 28, 2020 

AGENDA TYPE: Consent Items for Action 

AGENDA ITEM NO.:  F.6 

 

 

 

 

To:   Reviewed by: 
NBU Board of Trustees  Michael Short, P.E. 

  Director of Water Services 
   

From:  Submitted by: 

Shawn Schorn, P.E.  Ryan Kelso 

Chief Engineer of Water Services  Chief Operations Officer 
   

   Approved by: 
  Ian Taylor 

  Chief Executive Officer 
 

 

RECOMMENDED ACTION 
Authorize CEO to Negotiate and Execute Professional Services Agreements with Terracon Consultants, Inc. and 

AmaTerra Environmental, Inc. for Cultural Services 

 

BACKGROUND 

New Braunfels Utilities (“NBU”) issued a request for proposals (“RFP”) for environmental and cultural services 

for water and wastewater capital improvement plan projects to meet Texas Historical Commission (“THC”) and 

project requirements (the “Project”).    

 

The Project will be an on-call agreement that includes THC coordination, archeological surveying/test services, 

archeological assessments, THC antiquities permit coordination, mitigation excavation services, and reporting to 

THC as required per project site (the “Services”).  NBU and the Professional will execute subsequent work 

authorizations that will detail the work for each project. 

 

NBU received six (6) proposals on February 6, 2020, for the Project during the public bidding process. The Project 

team evaluated the proposals and determined that Terracon Consultants, Inc. (“Terracon”) and AmaTerra 

Environmental, Inc. (“AmaTerra”) are the respondents whose proposals for the Project are the most advantageous 

to NBU considering the relative importance of price and the evaluation criteria in the RFP.  

 

NBU staff requests that the Board of Trustees approve a Professional Services Agreements with each of Terracon 

and AmaTerra for the Project (each an “Agreement”). 

 

This item is being presented to the Board because the total amount of each Agreement exceeds $250,000.  

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The total contract amount for each Agreement is $166,667 per year and $500,000 for the three (3) year duration 

of the Agreement.  The Project is budgeted within the fiscal year 2021 through fiscal year 2023 NBU Board 

approved Capital Improvements Projects Budget. 
 

LINK TO STRATEGIC PLAN 
☒ Recognized as a Trusted Community Partner Dedicated to Excellence in Service 
 

☒ Provide a Safe and Secure Environment  
 

☒ Be a Responsible Steward of Natural Resources 
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MEETING DATE: May 28, 2020 
AGENDA TYPE:  Consent Items for Action 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:  F.6 

 

 
 

EXHIBITS 
1. Professional Services Agreement with Terracon Consultants, Inc. 
2. Professional Services Agreement with AmaTerra Environmental, Inc. 
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